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Guernsey Friends:

From a late wet spring to a hot humid summer, that has a thunderstorm every other day. We are reminded 
of how vulnerable our industry is to circumstances beyond our control.  As the show season approaches, we 
look forward to a strong National Show at the Ancaster Fairgrounds.  This will be a great opportunity to see 
Guernsey’s in competition and be able to socialize with fellow breeders and friends.  I wish all the best for all 
the Guernsey youth that are showing their 4H calves in shows around the country.  Congratulations to the 
winners of the breeders cup.
Milk and love our Golden Girls, we will see you on the Golden trail along the way.   

Morris Bartlett

President’s Ramble
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Canadian Fieldman: Russell Gammon
Email: rggammon1@gmail.com
Phone: 226-751-3618

Canadian Guernsey Association
7660 Mill Road
Guelph, ON, N1H 6J1
Phone: 519-836-2141 
Fax: 519-763-6582

Email: info@guernseycanada.ca
www.guernseycanada.ca
Administrator:  Jessie Weir
Association office hours most weeks 
are Monday – Wednesday 8:30 to 4:00 
and Thursday – 8:30 to 2:30.  If you 
have any questions, suggestions or 
concerns please feel free to give a call 
or send an email.

Registrar Contact Information: 
Canadian Guernsey, P O Box 610 
Brantford, ON, N3T 5R4.  
For general registry inquires please call 
1-855-756-8300, Annie Cote, Ext 277 or 
guernsey@holstein.ca.  
For DNA or genomic testing inquires, 
Janine Eygenraam Ext 206 or 
JEygenraam@holstein.ca.  
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Well, well things have been hopping in the months since the 
2019 Journal was released!

Here is a summary of happenings since then:

We have focused a portion of our energy on making social 
media posts via the Canadian Guernsey Association 
Facebook page. In May and June, we made 26 posts each 
month and in July to date...this article is being prepared on 
July 23rd we have made 34 posts. Those who are good at 
mental math will know that this equates to 86 posts! We can 
safely say that we’ll hit 90 posts in these three months. Maybe 
close to 100!

Some interesting trends have arisen. When you make 
regular posts people will either send you photos and stories 
for possible use, or, they will direct you to sources of great, 
relevant information. We’ve had both these things happen 
and are very appreciative!

We have attempted to include photos from as many regions 
and provinces as possible. We have also gone outside 
the borders of our country and used photos/stories from 
other countries where Guernseys are making worthwhile 
accomplishments or where scenic Guernsey shots are 
available.

So, here’s where you come in! Yes, we have some asks! 
1. If you are a social media user please comment on and 
share any of our Facebook posts that appeal to you! This will 
drive attention to our Facebook page.
2.  We currently have about 1,425 likes and almost 1500 
following. Will you please invite, encourage any of your family 
and friends who might be interested to like/follow our page. 
3. Feel free to save and repost photos and/or stories on other 
forms of social media-Instagram, Twitter, etc.  
4. Send us photos of and stories about Guernseys and 
Guernsey people that we can utilize to keep our number of 
posts growing and the page active. Or, let us know about 
sources of great Guernsey information! Together we can raise 
the profile of the breed, Guernsey milk, and products created 
from it, and the Association and its services!

Various events have happened since creation of our last 
article!

A successful World Guernsey Conference was held in the 
United States in late May and the first half of June. Jim 
and Ruth Eby of Eby Manor Farm near Waterloo, Ontario 
took part in the entire conference tour program before, 
during and after the conference. I was able to attend one 
evening and two full days of the actual conference itself in 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania. An excellent roster of speakers 
identified challenges facing the breed in its current status and 
presented information on strategies that could be adopted for 
future progress and growth. Jim was a speaker on a panel 
focusing on processing and marketing of Guernsey milk which 
was one of the highlights of the conference. I presented a 
factual country report for Canada.

Eby Manor hosted a successful Open House/Farm day 
on July 6th which allowed hundreds of people to better 
understand modern day farming practices and animal 
husbandry and the benefits of nutrition-rich Guernsey milk. 
It was encouraging to listen to a local chef who works in 
the higher end restaurant trade enthuse about his love for 
Guernsey milk and the products that can flow from it!  Events 
like this are such good promotion for the breed. They can also 
attract folks who are in the dairy industry but not yet milking 
Guernseys!

A very productive Board meeting was held in June. Numerous 
practical and thoughtful decisions were made during the 
meeting. Watch for changes to roll out and advancements to 
be made as programs are revised or 
introduced. The Board will be discussing creation of a 
practical strategic plan for the future of the breed.

** Of special note is the fact that awards for 4-H members 
showing Guernsey calves are now available to 4-H members 
ANYWHERE IN CANADA completing a project/club with a 
Guernsey calf during 2019.  Formerly this was an Ontario 
Association project! Thus, if you know of 4-H members 
completing Guernsey heifer projects this year please have 
them, their parents, or their 4-H leaders contact the Head 
Office at info@guernseycanada.ca or by phone and the 
process for sending recognition awards to members will be 
started! Let’s set a new modern era record for number of 
awards sent to keen 4-H members!  #letthefuturebegin!! **

Fieldman Report
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A wonderful Niagara Guernsey picnic was held on a very 
hot Saturday, July 20th with the Comfort family of St. Ann’s 
acting as gracious hosts. We counted over 30 folks present 
and everyone had a super time! Results of the Ontario 
Breeders Cup judging were announced and are reported 
elsewhere in this newsletter.  AI companies were very 
enthusiastic donors of prizes with ST Genetics, EastGen 
and Select Sires Canada/Genervations all providing prizes. 
Kathy Merminod from ST Genetics was there to present 
their award. She commented on the company’s rising 
interest in the Guernsey breed and recent expansion of 
their offering in sexed and conventional semen.

We are getting ever closer to the date for the 2019 National 
Guernsey Show in Ancaster.....SEPTEMBER 20, 2019....
show begins at 10:00 am. Ancaster Fair has confirmed that 
Tom Ripley, our nomination as Judge has agreed to serve in 
that role. Tom is from the well-known Ripley Farms in New 
York. One portion of the large Ripley family have become 
heavily 
involved in marketing Guernsey milk products.   Ancaster 
Fair have indicated that they will be accepting entries 
for the show via Assist Expo by the time you read this 
article! Sponsorship support has been great! We are 
looking forward to a tremendous display of high-quality 
cattle! Please plan on exhibiting or attending to cheer your 
Guernsey friends on!

Interest has been good in the new 2019 Syndicate sire Eby 
Manor Indigo!

Since publication of the Journal an additional number 
of American cattle have been purchased by new and 
established Guernsey supporters in Ontario and Quebec. 
Many of these cattle have arrived in Canada and some 
more are being readied for shipment to Canada as this 

is written! The interest of the Kaiser family in Quebec in 
Guernseys has touched off a bounty of interest in the 
breed in Quebec. We trust this will spell good things for the 
breed’s future in this important dairy province!

Congrats to the West family of Beaverwood Guernseys 
near Moncton, New Brunswick who are hosting the NB Joint 
Coloured Breeds field day on August 2nd. Visitors will see 
the largest milking herd of Guernseys in Canada that day! 
Good going, West family!

As we were concluding preparation of this article today 
we had a call from a young man who manages an Ontario 
dairy herd containing some Guernsey cows. He expressed 
pleasure at the way their Guernseys were performing in 
their robot milking barn. He had some questions about 
availability of sexed semen to expand female numbers 
and increase overall calf value, breeding ages for heifers 
and availability of embryos, again to expand the number 
of Guernseys in the herd. To that end we would ask that 
anyone who has Guernsey embryos available, or who plans 
on making some to please let yours truly or Jessie at the 
Guernsey head office know so that we can establish a list 
of embryos for sale to meet rising demand. We were totally 
inspired by the passion and interest of this young man. Let’s 
attract more like him and get Guernsey growth going!

Contact me with Guernsey questions and comments 
anytime! 

Till we communicate again,

Russell Gammon
National Guernsey Fieldman

Fieldman Report continued...

2019 Excellents (January - July 2019)

GUCANF11356181 MAPLEHURST YB FAME EX 94 4E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12292424 MAPLEHURST LEGEND WINTER EX 93 1E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF7868072 BROADVIEW TULIP 2 EX 92 5E MORRIS & PENNY BARTLETT ON

GUCANF11356248 MAPLEHURST LEGEND GLADYS EX 92 1E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF11356202 MAPLEHURST LYNNDELLS ROSA EX 91 3E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF11356238 MAPLEHURST MENTOR FELICIA EX 91 2E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF11632438 LINDRIAN LUCY PYTHON EX 91 2E JOHN & LINDA TAMIS BC

GUCANF9594223 MAPLEHURST JUDGMENT ROSIE EX 90 3E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF7886213 MATT-AMIA TROMBONE BONNIE-SUE EX 90 1E CARDINAL CREEK HOLSTEINS ON

GUUSAF78003714 OAK KNOB MADMAN FUMBLE EX 90 1E FERME IMPERIALE SENC QC

GUCANF11790176 CEDAR ROCK BIGSHOTTOO DIME EX 90 1E WANAMAKER BROTHERS NB

GUCANF11356253 MAPLEHURST LEGEND CUTIE EX 90 1E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF11356249 MAPLEHURST ARCHIE BINGO EX 90 1E KEN D FORSTER ON

GUUSAF78004247 COULEE CREST CARTER LINDY (ET) EX 90 1E JOCELYN FORSTER ON

Ferme Imperiale SENC
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Canadian National Guernsey Show 2019

Canadian National Guernsey Show 2019
Friday, September 20, 2019
10:00 A.M.
Ancaster Fairgrounds
630 Trinity Rd, Jerseyville, ON
Judge – Tom Ripley, Moravia, New York

2018 National Guernsey Show Grand Champion – Broadview Levi Apple, 
Bydand Farm and Reserve Grand Champion – Maplehurst Pradas Whisk, 
Ken D Forster

Pee Wee Showmanship – Tyson Eby, Elise Forster, Edith Lindsay, Iris 
Lindsay, Olwynn Lindsay

Junior Showmanship – 1st place – Jocelyn Forster, 2nd place – Brandon 
Bartlett

The registrations for the national Guernsey show are now open 
on Assist Expo.  The deadline for entries is September 12, 
2019.    
The link for the entries is https://www.assistexpo.ca/ancasterfair 
then find “National Championship Guernsey Show” in the drop 
down menu under “shows”.

2019 Very Good 2 Year Olds (January - July 2019)

GUCANF12292478 BROADVIEW LEVI ARLENE VG2 86 ROB FORSTER ON

GUCANF12292473 MAPLEHURST PISTOLL TRIP VG2 86 KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12292467 MAPLEHURST JAGUAR PEANUTS VG2 86 KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12292468 MAPLEHURST PISTOLL RAIN VG2 86 KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12635946 ROCKYSTART CASPIAN GILMORE VG2 85 KYLE & ADRIENNE DROST ON

GUCANF12292475 MAPLEHURST PISTOLL BONKERS VG2 85 KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12062999 EBY MANOR JETHRO ABBY VG2 85 EBY MANOR LTD ON

GUCANF12292469 MAPLEHURST PILOT SAFFIRE VG2 85 KEN D FORSTER ON

GUCANF12062985 EBY MANOR JAGUAR FELICITY VG2 85 EBY MANOR LTD ON
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2019 Ontario Guernsey Breeder’s Cup Winners

Maplehurst Archie Bingo - the winning third and later lactation cow and 
Grand Champion from Forsters

Maplehurst Archie Bingo

Comfort Farms Sharon 2 - the second prize animal from the third lactation 
and later class and Reserve Grand Champion.

Honourable Mention Champion and winner first lactation cows – Maple-
hurst Toby Gwen, owned by Marlin Bauman

Results 2019 Ontario Guernsey Breeder’s Cup
Saturday, April 27, 2019
We were totally thrilled to have 18 entries in total this year 
nominated by six different families! 
Kerry Alexander of Maker Jerseys and Holsteins at 
Rockwood, Ontario was our enthusiastic judge for the day. 

CLASS ONE, FIRST LACTATION COWS (10 entries) 
1st (Overall Hon Mention Champion) Maplehurst Toby Gwen-
Marlin Bauman, Elmira, Ontario 
2nd: Maplehurst Pistol Trip-Forster family
3rd: Don Haven Pilot Viola-Gordon family 
4th: Eby Manor Jaguar Felicity-Eby family 
5th: Comfort Farms Jillian-Comfort family 

Judge Alexander’s reasons on this large class:
“I placed this winning cow first for her correct set of feet and 
legs with an exceptional fore udder and overall most correct 
mammary system.  

First places over second due to her long well-blending fore 
udder attachment as well as more blending and strength 
through her wither region.  
Second places over third due to a more correct rump 
structure, more overall bloom to the udder also showing 
more clean bone and a fresher state of lactation.
Third over fourth exhibits more overall balance and dairy 
strength although giving advantage to 4th on a higher wider 
rear udder.
Fourth over fifth-fourth cow was more-free of faults (wry tail 
on fifth) with a higher wider rear udder attachment although 
not taking anything away from the very dairy correct heifer in 
fifth.
A pleasure to judge this class.  Many shapes and sizes but 
overall I note the strength of feet and legs particularly flat 
dairy bone.

CLASS 2 THIRD LACTATION AND HIGHER  (8 entries)  
1st and Grand Champion: Maplehurst Archie Bingo- Forster 
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Family, Lynden, Ontario 
2nd and Reserve Champion: Comfort Farms Sharon 
2-Comfort Family, St. Anns, Ontario 
3rd: Shady Haven Bolero Bella-Nobel family
4th: Eby Manor Dawson Wrylynn-Eby family 
5th: Maplehurst Legend Cutie-Forster family 

Judge Alexander’s reasons on the strong class for older 
animals:
“First and Grand Champion Cow is an extremely balanced 
cow with strong udder attachments.
She places over second with the strength of attachments 
and overall width and dairy strength.
Second places over third on the fact that she has had five 
calves and still exhibits overall balance, clean flat bone with 
an extremely correct rump and freedom from faults.
Third over fourth-the third cow is an exceptional cow 
for me. She is placed here due to an extra teat but 
overall shows extreme depth, balance and width...a very 
impressive individual! Her tail placement is also more 
correct.
Fourth placing over fifth displays a cow that shows more 
overall balance to her udder.  Although I grant the fifth place 
cow, lots of bloom to her udder and a more correct rump.
One again enjoyed this class.  I found a lot of strength in rib 
structure and feet and legs...lots of wider muzzles in these 
older animals making them great for pasturing.

Thank you very much for asking me!  I surely enjoyed the 
day, your cattle and farms.   I enjoyed the barns a lot (it is 
nice to see tidy older barns that have worked well for years) 
and can see how much passion you all have for this breed.  
Keep up the great work!”
Kerry Alexander, Judge 2019 

The Grand Champion cow, Maplehurst Archie Bingo is 
bred and owned by the Forster family. She is a daughter 
of Sniders Loral Archie and from a dam by Flambeau 
Manor Tiller Les-ET. at the time of the competition she was 
classified VG-88. In early July she was elevated in score to 
Ex-90. She is working on her third lactation with a previous 
record of 3-4 305 8088 433 5.3% 284 3.5% with BCAs and 
deviations of 233-249-231 +21 +54 +27. 

The Reserve Grand Champion Comfort Farms Sharon 2 is 
bred and owned by the Comfort family of St. Anns, Ontario. 
She is a daughter of Golden J Ronald Grumpy and from a 
dam by Adams Creek Regal Morey. She too was elevated 
in score in July 2019 to VG 88% from a previous score of 
VG86. This cow has been a consistent producer of high 
solids milk.

The Honourable Mention Champion was bred by the 
Forster family and sold in 2018 to Marlin Bauman and 
family who farm near Elmira and St. Jacobs, one road west 
of the Eby family at Eby Manor. Maplehurst Toby Gwen is 
sired by Ripley Farms Pie C Toby and is from a dam by 
Coulee Crest Grumpy Legend. 

Awards for the top three placing animals were provided by 
these companies:

•	 ST Cogent for Grand Champion female
•	 Select Sires Canada/Genervations for Reserve Grand 

Champion 
•	 EastGen for Honourable Mention Grand 

Please submit possible syndicate program pedigrees to Russell Gammon.

Greystone Novak Felicity- All Breeds Champion Dairy Calf at the 
Kings County, NS 4-H Achievement Day
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 None/  1 DOUBLE L + 1290 +51 1001 12%   988
  2 DOUBLE DAWSON - 1270 -46 886 8% 1083

3 LEWIS - 1173 8% 1053
4 LEGEND + 1164 8%   823
5 CHALLENGE + 1122

1 - 1294 1 BINGO 0 37 1 GARY - 30 1 0 12
2 - 1263 2 DOUBLE DAWSON - 33 2 LEWIS + 28 2 - 10
3 + 1119 3 AARON + 31 2 LUXURY 0 28 2 0 10
4 - 1047 4 DOUBLE L 0 29 4 TRUMPET 0 26 4 0 9
5 -  979 5 NINJA - 26 5 LEGEND - 22 4 + 9

5 KRUNCH - 26 4 0 9
5 GARY - 26 4 0 9

4 0 9

1 - 1582 10.25% 1069 5 52 1181

2 + 1503 7.00% 1067 4 75 1140

3 + 1484 5.00% 1043 4 90 1112

4 + 1461 4.75% 1048 3 109 1082
5 - 1424 4.25% 1014 3 123 1056

1 - 1594 1 LINDRIAN AARON PENNY TWO + 62 1 BEAVERWOOD LOMBARDI'S REBECCA + 46 1 0 14

2 + 1586 2 EBY MANOR D L INDY - 59 2 EBY MANOR GARY SASHA 0 44 1 0 14

3 - 1553 3 MAPLEHURST AARONS BIANCA 0 56 2 EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA + 44 1 - 14

4 + 1543 3 EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA + 56 4 GLEN HAVEN LEWIS LANA 0 43 1 0 14

5 + 1527 5 BEAVERWOOD LOMBARDI'S REBECCA + 51 4 LINDRIAN POLITE - 43 5 0 13

5 0 13
5 0 13

 LINDRIAN PIZZAZ

 LINDRIAN GARRETT PIPPY 465

 LINDRIAN PAMPER BEAR ET 200

Top 5 LPI Cows

5 Meilleures Vaches selon l'IPV

EBY MANOR D L INDY

Dams of Top 400 LPI Cows

Mères des 400 Meilleures selon l'IPV

EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA

 DOUBLE L

 YOGIBEAR

 LEWISGLEN HAVEN LEWIS LANA

GUERNSEY EVALUATIONS 

5 Meilleurs selon l'IPV

Bulls with Biggest LPI Change

 LINDRIAN MAGICMAN POPPY

 PILOT

Taureaux Guernsey Bulls

Newly Proven Bulls by LPI

Nouvellement Éprouvés selon IPV

Top 5 LPI Bulls

Aucun

Taureaux avec changement d'IPV important

AUGUST 2019

Vaches Guernsey Cows

LINDRIAN POLETTE LATIMER

LINDRIAN PITTY LIGHTNING

Milk / Lait (kg)

 POKER

LEVI

Protein / Protéine (kg)

REWARD
LEWIS

TRUMPET
GARY

AOÛT 2019ÉVALUATIONS GUERNSEY - 

Sires of Top 25 LPI Bulls (Average LPI)

 ENHANCER

Pères des 25 Meilleurs (Moyenne d'IPV)

 GRUMPY
 TILLER
 AARON

BILLY JO

New Top LPI Cows

Meilleures Nouvelles Vaches selon l'IPV

Fat / Gras (kg) Conformation

YOGIBEAR

PRADA

Sires of Top 400 LPI Cows

FAYETTE
GARRETT

Pères des 400 Meilleures selon l'IPV

MAGICMAN

COMFORT FARMS DAKOTA SPRING WALK TF NATALIE

BIG SPRING MAGIC JOY

EBY MANOR DYNASTY WESTIN

EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA

BEAVERWOOD SPRUCE'S FERN

MAPLEHURST TRUMPET'S WILEMINA

Protein / Protéine (kg)

SUN SET MAGICMAN NATALIE-ANN

BROADVIEW ZOOBY

Fat / Gras (kg)

SUN SET MAGIC NATALIE

EBY MANOR TILLER WESLIE

Conformation

EBY MANOR JETHRO JULIETTE

LUXURY PILOT

LINDRIAN POLITE

Milk / Lait (kg)

MAPLEHURST PISTOLL BONKERS

MAPLEHURST PISTOLL RAINLINDRIAN PAMPER BEAR ET 200  AARON
GUERNSEY VIEW URMA'S EXPENSE  LEGEND  MAPLEHURST WARDEN BIANCA

 Coloured Breed Highlights 
‐ August 2019 ‐ 

"Seasidebloom" Regains Top Honours Among Brown Swiss Bulls 
 

Although the group of sires among the Top 5 LPI are exactly the same as last April, it is Lime Rock 
Seasidebloom that regains the throne at #1 LPI (#1 Milk, tied #4 Fat, #2 Protein) as Huray loses 
ground and slips to #2 LPI (#2 Milk, #1 Fat, #1 Protein).  With only minor reshuffling, they are now 
followed  by  Shiloh  Brookings  Cadence  ET  (#3  LPI,  #9  Milk,  tied  #4  Fat,  #3  Protein,  tied  #9 
Conformation), Lime Rock Toledo (#4 LPI, #3 Fat, tied #5 Protein) and Scherma Blooming Biver 
(#5 LPI, #8 Fat, tied #5 Protein, tied #5 Conformation). The US‐proven sire, Reads Driver Kannon 
(Driver x Kilo Var) gets his first Canadian progeny proof and arrives at #6 LPI (#2 Fat, #8 Protein). 
Also noteworthy is R N R Supreme Lebron (Supreme x Legacy), who was also originally proven in 
the United States and now achieves official status domestically and is tied at #1 Conformation. 
 

On the cow side, the Top 5 GLPI list experiences very little change with each cow changing less 
than 50 LPI points. The duo of Gubelman Juhus Crystal (#2 Fat, #2 Protein) and Nor Bella Paul Eve 
(#1  Fat,  tied  #10  Protein,  tied  #2  Conformation)  maintain  their  placings  at  #1  and  #2  GLPI, 
respectively. After being the highest newly index cow in April, Gubelman Biver Kendra manages 
to climb up a notch to #3 GLPI, ahead of Charluson Cadence Dalida (#4 GLPI, #2 Milk, #4 Fat, tied 
#4 Protein). Gubelman SSB Devon P also climbs a step to round off the Top 5 GLPI list in #5 position 
(#3  Milk,  #1  Protein).  Seasidebloom  also  has  success  this  round  by  siring  the  highest  newly 
indexed cow, Campagnard Seasidebloom Carla (dam is R Hart Vigor Carly), at #9 GLPI. 
 
 
Two Interesting Sires Achieve Success in Milking Shorthorn 
 

Lynmark St Clare, who is a Mocha son out of Lynmark NS Clarica, is newly proven this round with 
interesting results as he debuts at #6 LPI (tied #4 Conformation).  Right behind him, at #7 LPI, is 
Kundes Golden Logic Adventure (Logic x B Jurist, tied #1 Fat, #10 Conformation), who receives his 
first official proof in Canada after originally being proven in the United States.  The group of Top 
5 LPI remains the same with minor re‐ranking, including Treeton Pingerly (#1 for LPI, Milk, Protein 
and Conformation, #4 Fat), B Jurist (#2 LPI, #3 Milk, #1 Fat, #2 Protein), Oceanbrae Ironman‐P ET 
(#3 LPI, tied #6 Fat, tied #8 Protein, tied #8 Conformation), Kulp‐Gen Jurist Ace‐ET (#4 LPI, #3 Fat, 
tied #6 Protein) and Lady Grove Conrad (#5 LPI, tied #8 Fat, tied #8 Conformation). 
 

Although none of the breed leading cows change by more than 80 LPI points, some re‐ordering 
among the top LPI list is seen this round.  The one cow that doesn’t change rank is the overall LPI 
leader, Kulp‐Gen Jurist Angel EXP‐ET, as she stays firm at #1 for LPI, Fat and Protein. Three cows 
move up  the  ranks  including Lady Grove TP Courtney  (from #4  to #2 LPI), Oceanbrae Pingerly 
Betty (from #8 to #3 LPI, tied #9 Protein, tied #8 Conformation) and Lady Grove TP Lady Nancy 8 
(from  #5  to  #4  LPI,  #3  Protein,  tied  #8  Conformation).  Lady Grove  BJ  Charm  (#5  Fat,  tied  #8 
Conformation) only loses 51 LPI points but slips from #2 position in April to complete the list of 
Top 5 LPI this round. The highest newly indexed cow this August is Oceanbrae TP Lauren at #9 LPI, 
who is a Pingerly daughter out of Oceanbrae Jurist Layla. 
 
 

High Stability Seen in the Guernsey Breed

With every breed leading proven sire and cow changing less than 45 points, the lists of Top 5 LPI are very stable this round. One signifi-
cant change of interest, however, is the switching of the top two LPI sires as Pine Ridge Double L climbs to take #1 LPI (#4 Fat) and his 
son, Dairyman Double Dawson, slips back to the #2 LPI position (#2 Fat). Trotacre Enhancer Lewis (#3 Milk, tied #2
Protein), Coulee Crest Grumpy Legend (#5 Protein) and Idle Gold E Challenge complete the Top 5 LPI list, in that order.

On the cow side, Eby Manor D L Indy stays solid at #1 LPI (#2 Fat) but it’s the two cows that follow her that switch ranking this August. 
Eby Manor Logo Sylvia continues to make LPI gains and climbs to take #2 spot (#4 Milk, tied #3 Fat, tied #2 Protein), moving ahead of 
Glen Haven Lewis Lana now at #3 LPI (tied #4 Protein). Lindrian Pamper Bear ET 200 and Guernsey View Urma’s Expense both stay 
firm at #4 and #5 LPI, respectively. The highest newly indexed cow this round is Lindrian Pitty Lightning at #52 LPI, who is a Lightning 
daughter out of Lindrian Pippy Two.

RANK GPA LPI NAME A.I. CONTROLLER SEMEN CODE AGE MILK FAT PROT %F %P SCS CONF MS F&L DS RP NAME of SIRE NAME of DAM
RANG IPV MPG NOM CENTRE d'I.A. CODE DE SEMENCE ÂGE LAIT GRAS PROT %G %P CSS CONF SM P&M PL Cr NOM du PÈRE NOM de la MÈRE

1 1452 840 3128910115 COULEE CREST NOVAK LAMBEAU 7 0007GU00473 40 807 31 26 -0.09 -0.02 103 12 10 4 4 6 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK COULEE CREST COPPER LEENAH

2 1236 CAN 12949167 EBY MANOR INDIGO 200 0200GU00122 22 312 35 12 0.30 0.01 101 6 9 4 3 1 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING EBY MANOR D L INDY

3 1221 840 3128910114 BLA ARL NOVAK POPEYE 7 0006GU00103 30 486 16 16 -0.10 -0.01 102 9 8 4 3 4 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK BLA ARL AARONS POPCORN

4 1156 840 3009973861 DAIRYMAN NOVAK BROGDON 513 0551GU00901 36 847 10 21 -0.41 -0.12 104 7 6 1 2 2 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK ROLLING PRAIRIE BELLA BLUE

5 1141 USA 78006594 LANG HAVEN AP WATCH ME NAENAE 14 0014GU00332 50 600 2 14 -0.37 -0.09 104 7 4 7 2 3 INDIAN ACRES AMERICAN PIE LANG HAVEN ALSTAR NAENAE

6 1081 USA 97001421 WALNUT RIDGE PRINCE CHARMING 7 0007GU00472 43 -173 10 0 0.25 0.08 105 8 7 2 2 3 LINDRIAN GRUMPY PILOT WALNUT RIDGE YOGI CHERISH

7 1074 840 3009973866 DAIRYMAN COPPER RANDALL 7 0007GU00471 44 396 12 10 -0.09 -0.04 104 9 7 2 1 4 JENS GOLD AARON COPPER DAIRYMAN ICEMAN ROSEBOWL

8 1036 840 3130939306 RIPLEY FARMS JAG NEWTON 7 0007GU00470 55 398 5 6 -0.19 -0.11 103 4 4 4 -2 1 SPRINGHILL JOKES JAGUAR LANG HAVEN ALSTAR NAE

9 1001 USA 97004646 DRONE 29 0094GU00959 24 -211 -3 -2 0.07 0.06 103 8 7 3 2 4 MARODORE AARONS LEVI DIVA

10 975 USA 97001404 ABIQUA ACRES LEVIS JAEGER 14 0014GU00474 44 -89 -3 -1 -0.01 0.02 105 6 4 3 -1 1 MARODORE AARONS LEVI ABIQUA ACRES PRESTIGE JESUSITA

11 900 USA 78006572 FLAMBEAU MANOR LADYS MAN 7 0007GU00468 49 -147 -6 -4 -0.01 0.01 102 8 6 2 2 3 MARODORE AARONS LEVI FLAMBEAU MANOR RO LAUREN

12 727 USA 78004029 RIPLEY FARMS M C RUSSELL-ET 7 0007GU00466 63 -34 -12 -7 -0.14 -0.08 102 5 6 1 3 2 VILLA CREST MONARCH RIPLEY FARMS MR A C RODY

TOP GUERNSEY YOUNG BULLS BY GENOMIC PARENT AVERAGE FOR LPI (GPA LPI) - AUGUST 2019 GENETIC EVALUATIONS

REGISTRATION

MEILLEURS JEUNES TAUREAUX GUERNSEY SELON LA MOYENNE DES PARENTS GÉNOMIQUE POUR L'IPV (IPV MPG) - ÉVALUATIONS GÉNÉTIQUES AOÛT 2019
(Based on young bulls at least 11 months old with semen available in Canada / Basée sur les jeunes taureaux âgés d'au moins 11 mois dont la semence est disponible au Canada)

ENREGISTREMENT
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TOP 25 GUERNSEY BULLS BY LPI 
 25 MEILLEURS TAUREAUX DANS LA RACE GUERNSEY SELON L̓ IPV AUGUST / AOÛT 2019

RANK
RANG

  1

  2

  3

  4

  5

  6

  7

  8

  9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 18

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

 25

LPI
IPV

1290

1270

1173

1164

1122

1113

1095

1016

1013

1011

1001

 996

 964

 945

 926

 920

 910

 889

 889

 886

 872

 866

 838

 829

 807

TC
CT

D

I

D

I

D

I

I

I

D

D

D

D

D

I

I

D

I

I

D

D

D

I

I

D

I

SEMEN CODE
CODE DE SEMENCE

0200GU00109

0200GU00121

0007GU00366

0007GU00451

0001GU00418

0007GU00405

0007GU00402

0001GU00436

0028GU00123

0001GU00428

0200GU00307

0200GU00402

0200GU00111

0001GU00434

0007GU00395

0200GU00400

0007GU00302

0200GU00119

0200GU00114

0001GU00400

0200GU00001

0007GU00360

0200GU00305

0200GU00103

0200GU00118

REGISTRATION
ENREGISTREMENT

USA 604312

USA 68045873

USA 603342

USA 68045040

USA 604268

USA 604960

USA 604917

USA 68012543

CAN 20223

USA 604826

CAN 11632409

USA 68042541

USA 604588

USA 68006130

USA 604670

CAN 10032765

USA 600974

USA 68022992

USA 68012853

CAN 10034580

CAN 10027474

USA 603341

USA 68026022

USA 603672

USA 68030403

GS
SG

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

NAME
NOM

PINE RIDGE DOUBLE L

DAIRYMAN DOUBLE DAWSON

TROTACRE ENHANCER LEWIS

COULEE CREST GRUMPY LEGEND

IDLE GOLD E CHALLENGE

GOLDEN J RONALD GRUMPY

EDGEWATER MEADOWS YOGIBEAR−ET

JENS GOLD C BLUE SPRUCE

EBY MANOR BUTTERMOST WARDEN

FLAMBEAU MANOR TILLER LES−ET

LINDRIAN GRUMPY PILOT

LANG HAVEN NINJA

MYOWN POKER BINGO−ET

GOLDEN J LES GEORGE

SNIDERS OPTION AARON

KNAPPS ENHANCER KRUNCH−ET

ROZELYN PAT MAR P GOLIATH−ET

IDLE GOLD J KING CASPIAN

SPRING WALK STONE

MYOWN MAGIC POKER

ROZELYN ENHANCER JORDAN ET

TROTACRE LORAL TILLER

INDIAN ACRES PRADA−ET

FOUR WINDS MAGICMAN DYNASTY

SPRINGHILL JUDGMENT

HERDS
TROUP

29

14

15

12

 7

 8

14

11

48

 6

10

15

10

 6

14

17

23

16

21

 9

18

19

12

18

14

DAUS
FILLES

 95

 26

 41

 34

 26

 22

 79

 36

150

 26

 26

 37

 20

 20

 73

 37

 53

 42

 57

 31

 23

 61

 20

 26

 37

TDR
RJT

1629

 281

 802

 482

 553

 378

1357

 523

2365

 478

 210

 478

 402

 326

1237

 592

1020

 477

 889

 520

 416

 833

 318

 414

 503

REL
FIAB

92

76

87

81

89

84

92

85

95

83

75

82

79

80

93

84

92

81

88

84

79

92

75

80

82

MILK
LAIT

  158

  222

 1119

  514

   46

  206

 −296

  562

 −695

    6

 −406

  608

  597

  393

  225

   77

 −406

  727

   99

  603

  182

  214

  −84

 −519

 −454

%RK
%RC

66

66

91

83

58

66

33

83

 0

49

 8

83

83

83

66

58

 8

91

66

83

66

66

49

 0

 0

FAT
GRAS

  29

  33

  25

  13

  11

  15

   5

  23

   9

  10

  −5

  26

  37

  18

  31

  26

  −1

   3

  15

  25

  17

   0

  −9

 −14

  −2

%RK
%RC

99

99

83

49

49

66

41

83

49

49

33

91

99

66

99

91

41

41

66

83

66

41

33

16

41

PROT

  5

 14

 28

 22

 11

 11

 −4

 19

 −9

  1

 −4

 20

 21

 10

  7

  9

 −6

 19

  7

 19

  9

  3

 −5

 −9

−11

%RK
%RC

49

74

91

91

74

74

49

83

33

49

49

91

91

74

58

66

33

83

58

83

66

49

41

33

16

%FAT
%GRAS

 0.33

 0.32

−0.31

−0.15

 0.13

 0.08

 0.28

−0.03

 0.61

 0.14

 0.20

−0.01

 0.15

 0.00

 0.30

 0.33

 0.25

−0.39

 0.15

−0.03

 0.13

−0.15

−0.09

 0.12

 0.25

%PROT

 0.00

 0.08

−0.12

 0.05

 0.13

 0.05

 0.09

 0.00

 0.22

 0.02

 0.14

−0.01

−0.01

−0.05

−0.01

 0.08

 0.10

−0.06

 0.05

−0.02

 0.03

−0.07

−0.03

 0.12

 0.07

CONF

  6

  0

 −1

  8

  3

  3

  9

  3

  3

  5

  9

  1

 −5

  4

  4

 −2

 −9

  7

 −5

 −6

 −6

  7

 10

  7

  6

%RK
%RC

79

31

17

88

65

65

97

65

65

74

97

42

 8

71

71

14

 0
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TOP 100 GUERNSEY FOREIGN BULLS BY MACE LPI (MEETING MINIMUM RELIABILITIES) 
 100 MEILLEURS TAUREAUX DANS LA RACE GUERNSEY A L̓ÉTRANGER SELON L̓ IPV MACE (CONFORME AU MINIMUM DE LA FIABILITÉ)

AUGUST / AOÛT 2019 

RANK
RANG

  1

  2

  3

  4

  5

  6

  7

  8

  9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

 25

 26

 27

 27

 29

 30

 31

 32

 33

 34

 35

 36

 37

 38

 38

 40

 41

 42

 43

 44

 45

 46

 47

 48

 49

 50

MLPI
IPVM

 1511

 1466

 1423

 1386

 1366

 1351

 1319

 1304

 1303

 1247

 1231

 1211

 1210

 1209

 1206

 1204

 1189

 1185

 1174

 1165

 1156

 1148

 1147

 1142

 1138

 1137

 1130

 1130

 1123

 1106

 1102

 1099

 1097

 1084

 1082

 1079

 1076

 1070

 1070

 1067

 1063

 1062

 1061

 1059

 1058

 1055

 1053

 1045

 1042

 1040

SEMEN CODE
CODE DE SEMENCE

0007GU00446

0001GU00446

0001GU00448

0007GU00460

0001GU00441

0014GU00318

0031GU00627

0007GU00434

0007GU00447

0031GU00631

0001GU00431

0031GU00629

0007GU00445

0007GU00441

0076GU00810

0001GU00442

0007GU00457

0094GU00958

0014GU00324

0007GU00380

0007GU00455

0007GU00339

0007GU00463

0031GU00618

0007GU00458

0031GU00632

0007GU00437

0007GU00416

0007GU00385

0007GU00401

0007GU00440

0007GU00409

0007GU00452

0014GU00311

REGISTRATION
ENREGISTREMENT

USA 68042542

GBR 43671

USA 68047797

USA 68048419

USA 68032698

USA 68025916

USA 68027038

USA 68027067

USA 68017224

USA 68040118

USA 68045809

GBR 43538

USA 605038

GBR 20055012

USA 68029818

USA 68028896

USA 78001154

USA 68029932

GBR 20105014

USA 68048542

USA 68024088

USA 68045604

USA 604093

USA 68041173

USA 68028106

USA 68018049

USA 602751

GBR 20085005

GBR 20105004

GBR 20075016

USA 68039918

USA 68016348

USA 68031529

USA 68049451

USA 68030404

USA 68006163

USA 68045872

USA 604313

USA 604859

GBR 43740

USA 68027378

GBR 43611

GBR 43676

USA 605000

GBR 43498

GBR 20115010

GBR 20085001

USA 68023507

USA 68045133

USA 68015887

NAME
NOM

LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK                 

BEECHGROVES EZEKIEL                     

RIPLEY FARMS PIE C TOBY                 

COULEE CREST CONQUEROR LOGO             

GOLDEN J LAREDO GOTCHA                  

SPRING WALK SHERBERTS TORO              

JENS GOLD AARON COPPER                  

MOZIERS SPIDER KINGSTON                 

SPRING WALK SHERBERTS MINT              

DAIRYMAN MINT PHONZE                    

FARIA FARMS CRUNCH SUPERMAN             

BEECHGROVES CORNELIUS                   

MARODORE RONALDS LABRON                 

LES JAONNETS CARA CONQUEROR             

MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING                

FLAMBEAU MANOR YB LYNNDELL              

COULEE CREST FAME LATIMER               

ABIQUA ACRES GRUMPY SERGEANT            

LES JAONNETS TWINKLES TROY              

ROZELYN GEO SHERMAN                     

INDIAN ACRES PIES−ET                    

COULEE CREST BLUE SPRUCE LAKOD          

PAFARMS HOT SHOT CHARLES                

LOYAL ACRES YB BUCKY                    

VALLEY GEM ROZELYN L DANIEL             

OAK KNOB MAXIE LAREDO                   

TROTACRE JAY MR LUXURY                  

MEADOW_COURT_G                          

LES JAONNETS TRICIAS ADVOCATE           

LES JAONNETS DAIRYMAIDS DYNAMI          

MARODORE GARY PISTOLL                   

INDIAN ACRES AMERICAN PIE               

SPRINGHILL JOKES JAGUAR                 

ABIQUA ACRES GEO SPUTNIK                

SPRINGHILL JACKPOT                      

YELLLOW CREEK LEWIS CONRAD              

DAIRYMAN ICEBERG A ROD                  

PINE RIDGE SUPER LUX

ROZELYN GLACIERS HOLIDAY                

BEECHGROVES EZRA                        

RIPLEY FARMS AARON CORDELL              

TREDINNEY YOGIS PRINCE                  

KENVIN SALLYS GHENGIS                   

RIVERWOOD TILLER KHAN                   

TREDINNEY SONICS HELIUM

MYRTLES GOLD DUST ROSSINI               

LES JAONNETS PIPPAS LAD                 

IDLE GOLD A CHARLIE

SNIDERS GRUMPY ASSAULT                  

IDLE GOLD C BEHOLD
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No.      
Cows

%          
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %        

Fat
%   

Protein SCS Mammary 
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy 
Strength Rump LPI

No. 
Vaches

% 
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %       

Gras
% 

Protéine CCS Système 
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance 
laitière Croupe IPV

PEI / IPE 1 4.49 -40 7.0 -1.0 0.13 0.00 101.0 2.0 3.0 0.0 -2.0 2.0 741
NS / NÉ 4 8.80 359 15.3 13.5 0.02 0.03 102.3 2.0 2.3 1.3 0.0 -1.0 1064

NB 24 7.99 -177 -3.4 -4.3 0.07 0.02 101.5 1.9 1.9 1.0 -0.1 0.5 742
QC 14 3.15 877 26.1 20.5 -0.17 -0.12 101.4 2.3 1.7 -0.2 0.8 1.0 1043
ON 195 7.40 9 2.5 1.9 0.03 0.03 101.7 3.3 3.1 1.8 1.1 1.0 860

BC / CB 17 6.11 11 6.3 3.4 0.10 0.05 101.9 4.9 4.9 1.9 1.4 1.5 953
CANADA 255 7.14 45 3.7 2.6 0.03 0.02 101.7 3.2 3 1.6 0.9 1.0 868

No.      
Cows

%          
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %        

Fat
%   

Protein SCS Mammary 
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy 
Strength Rump LPI

No. 
Vaches

% 
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %       

Gras
% 

Protéine CCS Système 
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance 
laitière Croupe IPV

PEI / IPE 1 4.49 -40 7.0 -1.0 0.13 0.00 101.0 2.0 3.0 0.0 -2.0 2.0 741
NS / NÉ 2 7.60 176 18 10.5 0.14 0.06 100.0 -1 0.5 1 -3.5 -2.5 1032

NB 10 7.35 -209 -0.1 -3.3 0.14 0.06 99.4 2.4 1.9 1.1 -0.6 1.0 749
QC 0 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
ON 178 7.47 13 3.1 2.1 0.04 0.03 101.9 3.3 3.1 1.8 0.9 0.9 865

BC / CB 13 6.08 76 9.9 5.3 0.10 0.04 102.0 5.4 5.2 2.2 1.5 1.4 991
CANADA 204 7.36 7 3.5 2.1 0.05 0.03 101.8 3.3 3.2 1.7 0.8 0.9 868

No.      
Cows

%          
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %        

Fat
%   

Protein SCS Mammary 
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy 
Strength Rump LPI

No. 
Vaches

% 
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %       

Gras
% 

Protéine CCS Système 
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance 
laitière Croupe IPV

PEI / IPE 0 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
NS / NÉ 2 10.01 542 12.5 16.5 -0.1 0.01 104.5 5.0 4.0 1.5 3.5 0.5 1097

NB 14 8.45 -154.6 -5.7 -5.1 0.02 0 103.0 1.5 1.9 0.9 0.2 0.1 737
QC 14 3.15 877.1 26.1 20.5 -0.17 -0.12 101.4 2.3 1.7 -0.2 0.8 1.0 1043
ON 17 6.60 -28.7 -3.7 0.2 -0.05 0.02 99.9 3.9 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.5 815

BC / CB 4 6.22 -203.5 -5.5 -3.0 0.08 0.06 101.8 3.5 3.8 1.0 1.0 1.8 827
CANADA 51 6.26 194 4.4 4.7 -0.06 -0.02 101.5 2.8 2.4 1.2 1.3 1.3 868

Breed: Guernsey

Provincial and National Averages Used as Benchmarks for Genetic Herd Inventory Reports
Moyennes provinciales et nationales à titre de point de repère pour les rapports d'Inventaire génétique du troupeau

Race: Guernsey- August 2019 / Août 2019 -

All Active Cows  /  Toutes les Vaches Actives

Active Cows With Publishable Production Indexes  /  Vaches Actives avec Indices de Production Publiables

Province CONF

Province CONF

Province CONF

Active Cows With Unpublishable Production Indexes  /  Vaches Actives avec Indices de Production Non-Publiables

Rank 
Rang

LPI     
IPV

No. Cows   
No. Vaches %G Name of Farm / Owner                                                                      

Nom de la Ferme / Propriétaire
City                                                                                 
Ville Province Milk       

Lait
Fat       

Gras
Protein      

Protéine
Fat %         

% Gras
Prot %   
% Prot

SCS        
CCS CONF MS         

SM
F&L    
P&M

DS 
PL

RP 
Cr

1 1559 66 27 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD WALTON                   ON 301 20 23 0.08 0.11 102.5 2.3 2.7 3.1 -0.1 0.7
2 1447 34 24 SIGVIEW FARMS MOOREFIELD               ON 318 22 19 0.10 0.06 102.4 -4.6 -3.6 -1.3 -5.0 -1.2
3 1349 53 64 FERME HANS ENR. ACTON-VALE               QC 410 16 15 -0.02 -0.01 100.8 1.9 1.4 2.6 1.1 0.3
4 1347 24 100 SHADY LANE SWISS SHAWVILLE                QC 417 14 12 -0.04 -0.03 101.1 5.3 3.8 5.1 4.5 4.0
5 1279 21 14 LEONARD / ERIC SPEARS STAYNER                  ON 56 12 10 0.11 0.08 103.4 -0.5 0.0 0.7 -1.3 -0.2
6 1277 52 0 SWISS LANE LISTOWEL                 ON 284 8 11 -0.04 0.01 101.3 2.4 3.0 2.0 0.8 1.2
7 1270 63 67 FERME M.C.F. LECLERC INC. TROIS-RIVIERES           QC 205 7 8 -0.02 0.00 101.2 3.5 2.9 4.8 2.2 2.3
8 1263 22 0 LOSLAND DAIRY LISTOWEL                 ON 476 13 16 -0.07 -0.02 99.2 0.6 -0.6 3.0 1.5 2.7
9 1250 30 0 JOLLY FARMER PRODUCTS NORTHAMPTON              NB 44 6 8 0.04 0.06 102.2 0.0 0.4 1.4 -1.5 0.6
10 1221 25 4 SPRUCETONE HOLSTEINS BRADFORD                 ON 259 7 7 -0.05 -0.02 102.4 2.2 2.3 2.7 0.6 0.7

Rank 
Rang

LPI     
IPV

Name of Farm / Owner                                                                  
Nom de la Ferme / Propriétaire

City                                                                               
Ville Province Milk       

Lait
Fat       

Gras
Protein      

Protéine
Fat %         

% Gras
Prot %   
% Prot

SCS        
CCS CONF MS         

SM
F&L    
P&M

DS 
PL

RP 
Cr

1 991 LINDRIAN FARMS SURREY                   BC 76 10 5 0.10 0.04 102.0 5.4 5.2 2.2 1.5 1.4
2 912 EBY MANOR FARM LTD. WATERLOO                 ON 161 7 6 0.01 0.02 100.3 3.1 3.1 1.8 0.9 0.8
3 876 COMFORT FARMS ST ANNS                  ON -96 0 -1 0.06 0.03 105.3 3.5 3.2 2.1 0.9 -0.5
4 824 MAPLEHURST FARMS LYNDEN                   ON -60 2 0 0.06 0.04 101.2 3.1 3.0 1.5 0.9 1.5

Rank 
Rang

LPI     
IPV

Name of Farm / Owner                                                             
Nom de la Ferme / Propriétaire

City                                                                            
Ville Province Milk       

Lait
Fat       

Gras
Protein      

Protéine
Fat %         

% Gras
Prot %   
% Prot

SCS        
CCS CONF MS         

SM
F&L    
P&M

DS 
PL

RP 
Cr

1 1588 OCEANBRAE FARMS, FRED BARRETT MISCOUCHE                PE 328 16 8 0.03 -0.01 102.0 4.5 5.1 1.7 2.6 2.4
2 1568 KLEEHAVEN HOLSTEINS / LADY GROVE MS KLEEFELD                 MB 196 13 6 0.08 0.02 101.3 5.5 5.0 2.6 4.2 2.9
3 1483 DON RICHARDSON ST MARYS                 ON 157 8 5 0.02 0.01 101.7 4.6 4.7 2.6 3.2 2.7
4 1448 PRINSVILLE DAIRY FARMS INC BLOOMFIELD               ON 292 6 5 -0.12 -0.06 100.8 4.8 4.9 2.1 4.9 2.3
5 1362 LYNMARK NORWOOD                  ON 0 0 1 0.00 0.03 102.9 2.9 3.7 0.6 1.7 1.1

Rank 
Rang

LPI     
IPV

Name of Farm / Owner                                                               
Nom de la Ferme / Propriétaire

City                                                                                 
Ville Province Milk       

Lait
Fat       

Gras
Protein      

Protéine
Fat %         

% Gras
Prot %   
% Prot

SCS        
CCS CONF MS         

SM
F&L    
P&M

DS 
PL

RP 
Cr

1 1632 FERME LIZOVAIS ENR. LA POCATIERE             QC 336 10 8 0.00 -0.01 99.2 7.5 5.9 6.2 5.8 3.9
2 1468 FERME ACTON INC ACTON-VALE               QC 260 3 4 -0.13 -0.06 101.2 5.5 6.2 3.5 3.0 -0.2
3 1409 FERME J-P COTE ET FILS INC. NEUVILLE, CTE PORTNEUF   QC 98 1 3 -0.06 0.01 100.3 5.9 4.5 5.6 3.6 3.2
4 1292 FERME PATRIMONIALE INC. ST-AUGUSTIN              QC 5 6 0 0.14 0.00 102.3 1.3 0.2 1.8 1.3 3.8
5 1237 FERME BRITANNIA S.E.N.C. ST-VALERIEN              QC -113 -6 -4 -0.05 -0.03 103.3 4.7 4.4 3.0 3.1 0.9

74

48

17
25

No. Cows                 
No. Vaches

26
69

35

(minimum 10 active cows with official LPI) / (minimum de 10 vaches actives avec iu IPV officiel)

LACTANET CANADA
TOP 5 CANADIENNE HERDS BY LPI / 5 MEILLEURS TROUPEAUX CANADIENNE SELON L'IPVAugust/Août 2019

LACTANET CANADA

LACTANET CANADA

(minimum 20 active cows with official LPI) / (minimum de 20 vaches actives avec un IPV officiel)
August/Août 2019

August/Août 2019

TOP 10 BROWN SWISS HERDS BY LPI / 10 MEILLEURS TROUPEAUX SUISSE BRUNE SELON L'IPV

TOP 5 GUERNSEY HERDS BY LPI / 5 MEILLEURS TROUPEAUX GUERNSEY SELON L'IPV

41
48

(minimum 10 active cows with official LPI) / (minimum de 20 vaches actives avec un IPV officiel)

(minimum 10 active cows with official LPI) / (minimum de 10 vaches actives avec un IPV officiel)

LACTANET CANADA

No. Cows                       
No. Vaches

13

August/Août 2019 TOP 5 MILKING SHORTHORN HERDS BY LPI / 5 MEILLEURS TROUPEAUX SHORTHORN LAITIER SELON L'IPV

60
42
59

No. Cows                               
No. Vaches

59

Top 5 Guernsey Herds by LPI
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TOP 400 GUERNSEY COWS BY GENOMIC LPI (GLPI) 
 400 MEILLEURES VACHES DANS LA RACE GUERNSEY SELON L̓ IPV GENOMIQUE (IPVG) AUGUST / AOÛT 2019

RANK
RANG

   1

   2

   3

   4

   5

   6

   7

   8

   9

  10

  11

  12

  13

  14

  14

  14

  17

  18

  19

  20

  21

  22

  23

  23

  25

  26

  27

  28

  29

  30

  31

  32

  33

  34

  35

  36

  37

  38

  39

  40

  41

  42

  43

  44

  44

  44

  47

  48

  49

  50

GLPI
IPVG

1582

1503

1484

1461

1424

1407

1399

1374

1367

1355

1354

1341

1338

1332

1332

1332

1325

1324

1322

1319

1301

1291

1288

1288

1282

1279

1271

1268

1266

1256

1255

1254

1253

1249

1246

1238

1231

1230

1229

1216

1203

1200

1198

1195

1195

1195

1192

1191

1187

1186

COW
VACHE

CAN 11553848

CAN 12062980

CAN 7966671

CAN 9723850

CAN 10941353

CAN 11681872

CAN 9594167

CAN 10996419

CAN 11859860

CAN 10996437

CAN 11553890

CAN 12236406

CAN 11009754

CAN 9723812

CAN 7388455

CAN 12236404

CAN 12062945

CAN 9723849

CAN 9648377

CAN 11009724

CAN 12062942

CAN 10913653

CAN 11356180

CAN 9612230

CAN 10996420

CAN 8265750

CAN 8171601

CAN 11902286

CAN 12062994

CAN 11009747

CAN 9723801

CAN 7433741

CAN 10000677

CAN 11632405

CAN 11632452

CAN 9723811

CAN 11553855

CAN 9989558

CAN 12244737

CAN 11902274

CAN 9598036

CAN 11902281

CAN 10941352

CAN 11553870

CAN 11120514

CAN 8838476

CAN 12292456

CAN 9612278

CAN 11902329

CAN 8508427

GS
SG

COW NAME
NOM DE LA VACHE

EBY MANOR D L INDY                                

EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA                             

GLEN HAVEN LEWIS LANA                             

LINDRIAN PAMPER BEAR ET 200                       

GUERNSEY VIEW URMAʼS EXPENSE

GUERNSEY VIEW WINNERʼS ZURI

MAPLEHURST AARONS BIANCA                          

COMFORT FARMS ASTELL                              

GUERNSEY VIEW EXPENSE BLOSSOM

COMFORT FARMS MAITAI                              

EBY MANOR YOGI KATE                               

LINDRIAN POLLIE LEVI ET

LINDRIAN POLITE

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY TWO                          

GLEN HAVEN DOUBLE BUBBLE                          

LINDRIAN POLLY LEVI ET                            

EBY MANOR DAWSON ROSALYN                          

LINDRIAN PIPER BEAR ET 199

BROADVIEW WHISKEY                                 

LINDRIAN PIPPY TWO                                

EBY MANOR GRUMPY JANEY                            

EBY MANOR AARON INDIGO                            

MAPLEHURST PIES ROSALINGA                         

EBY MANOR DL LEAH

COMFORT FARMS AZURE                               

LINDRIAN PIZZAZ

LINDRIAN MAGICMAN POPPY                           

COMFORT FARMS AZELIA                              

EBY MANOR CIMERON KAYLA                           

LINDRIAN GRUMPY PIPPY                             

LINDRIAN PARTY CHALLENGE ET                       

MAPLEHURST LES VOLTS                              

MAPLEHURST WARDEN BIANCA                          

LINDRIAN GEO PAM                                  

LINDRIAN B S PAMELA                               

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY ONE                          

EBY MANOR D L JULIE

BROADVIEW ACORN                                   

WARRINDALE DAWSON KELLY                           

COMFORT FARMS MARGRET                             

COMFORT FARMS SHAYNA                              

COMFORT FARMS SHAYLA                              

GUERNSEY VIEW RETAʼS EXPORT                       

EBY MANOR WARD BELLA                              

EBY MANOR VANCE FRAN                              

LINDRIAN GARRETT PIPPY 465

MAPLEHURST TOBY PANDORA                           

EBY MANOR LES DORA

COMFORT FARMS GABRIELLE                           

GUERNSEY VIEW KITʼS RUBY                          

BIRTH D
DAT NAIS

12−Jun−12

28−Mar−16

22−Dec−07

28−Dec−09

07−Sep−10

23−Dec−12

03−Jul−08

16−Jun−12

12−May−14

25−Nov−12

26−Nov−13

21−Sep−16

16−Aug−12

17−Jan−09

10−Oct−03

14−Sep−16

26−Dec−14

15−Dec−09

24−Aug−09

06−Nov−11

12−Oct−14

21−Mar−10

29−Jul−11

23−Aug−07

26−Jun−12

20−Aug−01

04−Oct−99

07−Jun−14

08−Nov−16

04−Jun−12

25−Oct−08

27−Oct−05

24−Jun−96

25−Feb−13

27−Mar−14

17−Jan−09

25−Jul−12

14−Jan−12

04−Apr−15

07−Oct−13

19−Sep−08

15−Dec−13

03−Sep−10

12−Mar−13

04−Nov−10

12−Jan−04

09−Mar−16

23−Jul−09

27−Mar−16

12−Feb−05

SIRE
PÈRE

USA 604312

USA 68048419

USA 603342

USA 604917

USA 68017224

USA 604917

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68012543

USA 68042541

USA 604917

USA 68025119

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68025119

USA 68045873

USA 604917

USA 604917

USA 604312

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 68024088

USA 604312

USA 604312

CAN 20213

CAN 20230

USA 68006130

USA 68033040

USA 604960

USA 604268

USA 604826

CAN 20223

USA 68006130

USA 68012543

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 68045873

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 602751

USA 604960

CAN 11120502

CAN 9612263

CAN 10006170

USA 68047797

USA 604826

USA 68047797

USA 603342

DAM
MÈRE

CAN 10913653

CAN 11553896

CAN 7388455

CAN 8838476

CAN 7924817

CAN 10941331

CAN 10000677

CAN 9598055

CAN 10941353

CAN 10996380

CAN 11120501

CAN 9723850

CAN 11009691

CAN 8265750

CAN 200304

CAN 9723850

CAN 11553859

CAN 8838476

CAN 7868045

CAN 8838476

CAN 11120528

CAN 9612236

CAN 9542305

CAN 8860622

CAN 9598018

CAN 8171601

CAN 8050903

CAN 10996420

CAN 11553890

CAN 8838476

CAN 8265750

CAN 10035147

CAN 199698

CAN 9723850

CAN 9723850

CAN 8265750

CAN 9612223

CAN 9648371

CAN 9549714

CAN 9598040

CAN 7645044

CAN 9598036

CAN 8508433

CAN 11120513

CAN 7766122

CAN 8171601

CAN 9594217

CAN 8860673

CAN 10996422

CAN 10034496

L CALV
D VEL

04−Sep−16

05−Apr−19

19−Nov−10

27−Mar−14

05−May−15

18−Apr−17

27−Dec−12

20−Aug−17

25−Nov−17

11−Sep−16

14−Nov−17

27−Jun−18

06−Nov−16

20−Apr−12

22−Dec−07

29−Sep−18

30−Apr−18

09−Oct−14

07−Sep−14

02−Jan−16

05−Feb−18

19−Jul−13

04−Apr−14

05−May−11

24−Mar−17

19−Nov−05

12−Jan−04

20−Nov−18

02−Oct−18

21−Jul−15

19−Apr−13

02−Feb−11

06−Feb−01

23−Jul−15

28−Jun−16

22−May−13

21−Aug−17

21−Sep−15

23−Sep−17

23−Aug−16

03−Oct−12

14−Aug−17

03−Sep−15

08−Aug−17

09−Dec−15

02−Jul−08

05−May−18

18−Sep−13

11−Apr−19

27−Aug−09

L DIM
D JEL

278

 74

 46

293

303

 70

274

283

139

289

274

271

282

270

298

241

290

281

288

297

285

305

289

285

126

301

290

218

259

277

271

281

298

275

119

276

303

228

257

281

283

289

294

280

281

281

285

300

 76

 36

L HERD
D TROUP

05−30167

05−30167

05−25214

05−88385

04−97491

04−97491

05−30154

05−30151

04−97491

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−88385

05−25214

05−88385

05−30167

05−88385

05−30148

05−88385

05−30167

05−30167

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

05−88385

05−88385

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−30154

05−30154

05−88385

05−88385

05−29659

05−30167

05−30148

05−31983

05−30151

05−30151

05−30151

04−97491

05−30167

05−30167

05−88385

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

04−97491

#LAC

3

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

2

2

3

1

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

3

1

2

3

3

3

1

1

3

3

2

1

2

3

2

3

3

3

3

1

3

2

3

#TDR
#RJT

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

11

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

24

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

#SUP

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

 9

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

18

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

REL
FIAB

64

52

53

68

66

61

64

62

56

59

66

50

62

60

63

49

58

67

60

67

60

62

48

62

65

70

70

62

49

62

62

64

72

53

46

56

63

58

47

62

66

60

63

58

62

76

51

62

53

61

MILK
LAIT

  172

 1543

 1462

 −109

  331

  363

  512

  557

  766

  481

  453

 −201

 1594

  939

  730

 −300

  618

   −9

  307

 −149

  700

  840

 1155

 −662

  507

 1327

  965

  767

  159

  154

  646

  506

  847

   67

  540

  849

 1034

  303

  628

  427

 −451

  410

  405

  930

  901

 −274

  822

   62

  406

  678

%RK
%RC

57

96

96

38

68

70

77

78

86

75

74

31

96

90

84

24

81

45

66

35

83

88

93

 8

77

95

90

86

57

57

82

77

88

50

78

88

92

66

81

73

16

73

72

90

89

26

87

49

72

82

FAT
GRAS

 59

 56

 50

 34

 50

 17

 56

 30

 47

 41

 38

 23

 50

 62

 38

 18

 35

 22

 46

 34

 36

 48

 36

 37

 27

 41

 37

 35

 28

 32

 38

 28

 27

 27

 34

 48

 34

 25

 35

 20

 13

 19

 27

  5

 27

 19

 29

 46

 17

 16

%RK
%RC

98

98

96

91

96

76

98

88

96

94

93

83

96

99

93

78

91

82

95

91

92

96

92

92

86

94

92

91

86

89

93

86

86

86

91

96

91

84

91

80

70

78

86

55

86

78

87

95

76

74

PROT

 16

 44

 43

 18

 25

 24

 27

 18

 30

 24

 27

  9

 43

 28

 25

 11

 33

 11

 21

  2

 26

 27

 36

  8

 12

 32

 34

 22

 18

  7

 21

 20

 25

 16

 27

 24

 33

  9

 21

  9

 −8

 10

 17

 23

 18

  0

 26

 19

 15

 21

%RK
%RC

80

97

97

83

88

88

90

83

93

88

90

66

97

91

88

71

95

71

86

48

89

90

96

64

74

94

95

87

83

60

86

84

88

80

90

88

95

66

86

66

21

68

81

87

83

43

89

83

79

86

%FAT
%GRAS

 0.75

−0.18

−0.16

 0.59

 0.52

 0.03

 0.50

 0.09

 0.20

 0.29

 0.27

 0.47

−0.24

 0.32

 0.10

 0.47

 0.13

 0.34

 0.48

 0.61

 0.09

 0.18

−0.19

 1.02

 0.07

−0.20

−0.05

 0.04

 0.19

 0.37

 0.15

 0.09

−0.12

 0.36

 0.16

 0.19

−0.14

 0.18

 0.12

 0.03

 0.49

 0.01

 0.14

−0.47

−0.15

 0.46

−0.13

 0.64

−0.05

−0.18

%PROT

 0.14

−0.13

−0.09

 0.30

 0.18

 0.15

 0.12

−0.01

 0.06

 0.09

 0.15

 0.21

−0.14

−0.04

 0.00

 0.28

 0.15

 0.15

 0.14

 0.10

 0.03

−0.03

−0.04

 0.44

−0.07

−0.16

 0.02

−0.05

 0.18

 0.02

−0.02

 0.03

−0.04

 0.18

 0.13

−0.05

−0.03

−0.02

−0.01

−0.07

 0.11

−0.04

 0.04

−0.10

−0.15

 0.13

−0.06

 0.22

−0.01

−0.02

CONF

10

 4

 0

12

 2

10

 6

 9

 2

 6

 6

10

−2

 5

 2

10

 4

10

 5

 9

 4

 6

 8

 1

 7

 5

 6

 6

 3

 7

 4

 7

 6

 8

 5

 5

 4

 7

 0

 4

11

 8

 7

 8

 9

11

 4

 0

 5

 4

%RK
%RC

99

73

33

99

56

99

88

98

56

88

88

99

19

82

56

99

73

99

82

98

73

88

95

44

92

82

88

88

63

92

73

92

88

95

82

82

73

92

33

73

99

95

92

95

98

99

73

33

82

73

SCS
CCS

108

100

105

104

108

104

101

105

104

 99

100

103

103

108

109

104

103

107

105

110

 98

103

 96

106

103

111

111

103

103

103

108

102

100

104

101

108

102

106

106

111

107

102

 98

102

 97

107

 99

101

105

100

ACT

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Top 400 Guernsey Cows by GLPI

Top 400 LPI Candidate Cows for Genotyping
TOP 400 GUERNSEY COWS BY GENOMIC LPI (GLPI) 

 400 MEILLEURES VACHES DANS LA RACE GUERNSEY SELON L̓ IPV GENOMIQUE (IPVG) AUGUST / AOÛT 2019

RANK
RANG

   1

   2

   3

   4

   5

   6

   7

   8

   9

  10

  11

  12

  13

  14

  14

  14

  17

  18

  19

  20

  21

  22

  23

  23

  25

  26

  27

  28

  29

  30

  31

  32

  33

  34

  35

  36

  37

  38

  39

  40

  41

  42

  43

  44

  44

  44

  47

  48

  49

  50

GLPI
IPVG

1582

1503

1484

1461

1424

1407

1399

1374

1367

1355

1354

1341

1338

1332

1332

1332

1325

1324

1322

1319

1301

1291

1288

1288

1282

1279

1271

1268

1266

1256

1255

1254

1253

1249

1246

1238

1231

1230

1229

1216

1203

1200

1198

1195

1195

1195

1192

1191

1187

1186

COW
VACHE

CAN 11553848

CAN 12062980

CAN 7966671

CAN 9723850

CAN 10941353

CAN 11681872

CAN 9594167

CAN 10996419

CAN 11859860

CAN 10996437

CAN 11553890

CAN 12236406

CAN 11009754

CAN 9723812

CAN 7388455

CAN 12236404

CAN 12062945

CAN 9723849

CAN 9648377

CAN 11009724

CAN 12062942

CAN 10913653

CAN 11356180

CAN 9612230

CAN 10996420

CAN 8265750

CAN 8171601

CAN 11902286

CAN 12062994

CAN 11009747

CAN 9723801

CAN 7433741

CAN 10000677

CAN 11632405

CAN 11632452

CAN 9723811

CAN 11553855

CAN 9989558

CAN 12244737

CAN 11902274

CAN 9598036

CAN 11902281

CAN 10941352

CAN 11553870

CAN 11120514

CAN 8838476

CAN 12292456

CAN 9612278

CAN 11902329

CAN 8508427

GS
SG

COW NAME
NOM DE LA VACHE

EBY MANOR D L INDY                                

EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA                             

GLEN HAVEN LEWIS LANA                             

LINDRIAN PAMPER BEAR ET 200                       

GUERNSEY VIEW URMAʼS EXPENSE

GUERNSEY VIEW WINNERʼS ZURI

MAPLEHURST AARONS BIANCA                          

COMFORT FARMS ASTELL                              

GUERNSEY VIEW EXPENSE BLOSSOM

COMFORT FARMS MAITAI                              

EBY MANOR YOGI KATE                               

LINDRIAN POLLIE LEVI ET

LINDRIAN POLITE

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY TWO                          

GLEN HAVEN DOUBLE BUBBLE                          

LINDRIAN POLLY LEVI ET                            

EBY MANOR DAWSON ROSALYN                          

LINDRIAN PIPER BEAR ET 199

BROADVIEW WHISKEY                                 

LINDRIAN PIPPY TWO                                

EBY MANOR GRUMPY JANEY                            

EBY MANOR AARON INDIGO                            

MAPLEHURST PIES ROSALINGA                         

EBY MANOR DL LEAH

COMFORT FARMS AZURE                               

LINDRIAN PIZZAZ

LINDRIAN MAGICMAN POPPY                           

COMFORT FARMS AZELIA                              

EBY MANOR CIMERON KAYLA                           

LINDRIAN GRUMPY PIPPY                             

LINDRIAN PARTY CHALLENGE ET                       

MAPLEHURST LES VOLTS                              

MAPLEHURST WARDEN BIANCA                          

LINDRIAN GEO PAM                                  

LINDRIAN B S PAMELA                               

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY ONE                          

EBY MANOR D L JULIE

BROADVIEW ACORN                                   

WARRINDALE DAWSON KELLY                           

COMFORT FARMS MARGRET                             

COMFORT FARMS SHAYNA                              

COMFORT FARMS SHAYLA                              

GUERNSEY VIEW RETAʼS EXPORT                       

EBY MANOR WARD BELLA                              

EBY MANOR VANCE FRAN                              

LINDRIAN GARRETT PIPPY 465

MAPLEHURST TOBY PANDORA                           

EBY MANOR LES DORA

COMFORT FARMS GABRIELLE                           

GUERNSEY VIEW KITʼS RUBY                          

BIRTH D
DAT NAIS

12−Jun−12

28−Mar−16

22−Dec−07

28−Dec−09

07−Sep−10

23−Dec−12

03−Jul−08

16−Jun−12

12−May−14

25−Nov−12

26−Nov−13

21−Sep−16

16−Aug−12

17−Jan−09

10−Oct−03

14−Sep−16

26−Dec−14

15−Dec−09

24−Aug−09

06−Nov−11

12−Oct−14

21−Mar−10

29−Jul−11

23−Aug−07

26−Jun−12

20−Aug−01

04−Oct−99

07−Jun−14

08−Nov−16

04−Jun−12

25−Oct−08

27−Oct−05

24−Jun−96

25−Feb−13

27−Mar−14

17−Jan−09

25−Jul−12

14−Jan−12

04−Apr−15

07−Oct−13

19−Sep−08

15−Dec−13

03−Sep−10

12−Mar−13

04−Nov−10

12−Jan−04

09−Mar−16

23−Jul−09

27−Mar−16

12−Feb−05

SIRE
PÈRE

USA 604312

USA 68048419

USA 603342

USA 604917

USA 68017224

USA 604917

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68012543

USA 68042541

USA 604917

USA 68025119

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68025119

USA 68045873

USA 604917

USA 604917

USA 604312

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 68024088

USA 604312

USA 604312

CAN 20213

CAN 20230

USA 68006130

USA 68033040

USA 604960

USA 604268

USA 604826

CAN 20223

USA 68006130

USA 68012543

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 68045873

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 602751

USA 604960

CAN 11120502

CAN 9612263

CAN 10006170

USA 68047797

USA 604826

USA 68047797

USA 603342

DAM
MÈRE

CAN 10913653

CAN 11553896

CAN 7388455

CAN 8838476

CAN 7924817

CAN 10941331

CAN 10000677

CAN 9598055

CAN 10941353

CAN 10996380

CAN 11120501

CAN 9723850

CAN 11009691

CAN 8265750

CAN 200304

CAN 9723850

CAN 11553859

CAN 8838476

CAN 7868045

CAN 8838476

CAN 11120528

CAN 9612236

CAN 9542305

CAN 8860622

CAN 9598018

CAN 8171601

CAN 8050903

CAN 10996420

CAN 11553890

CAN 8838476

CAN 8265750

CAN 10035147

CAN 199698

CAN 9723850

CAN 9723850

CAN 8265750

CAN 9612223

CAN 9648371

CAN 9549714

CAN 9598040

CAN 7645044

CAN 9598036

CAN 8508433

CAN 11120513

CAN 7766122

CAN 8171601

CAN 9594217

CAN 8860673

CAN 10996422

CAN 10034496

L CALV
D VEL

04−Sep−16

05−Apr−19

19−Nov−10

27−Mar−14

05−May−15

18−Apr−17

27−Dec−12

20−Aug−17

25−Nov−17

11−Sep−16

14−Nov−17

27−Jun−18

06−Nov−16

20−Apr−12

22−Dec−07

29−Sep−18

30−Apr−18

09−Oct−14

07−Sep−14

02−Jan−16

05−Feb−18

19−Jul−13

04−Apr−14

05−May−11

24−Mar−17

19−Nov−05

12−Jan−04

20−Nov−18

02−Oct−18

21−Jul−15

19−Apr−13

02−Feb−11

06−Feb−01

23−Jul−15

28−Jun−16

22−May−13

21−Aug−17

21−Sep−15

23−Sep−17

23−Aug−16

03−Oct−12

14−Aug−17

03−Sep−15

08−Aug−17

09−Dec−15

02−Jul−08

05−May−18

18−Sep−13

11−Apr−19

27−Aug−09

L DIM
D JEL

278

 74

 46

293

303

 70

274

283

139

289

274

271

282

270

298

241

290

281

288

297

285

305

289

285

126

301

290

218

259

277

271

281

298

275

119

276

303

228

257

281

283

289

294

280

281

281

285

300

 76

 36

L HERD
D TROUP

05−30167

05−30167

05−25214

05−88385

04−97491

04−97491

05−30154

05−30151

04−97491

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−88385

05−25214

05−88385

05−30167

05−88385

05−30148

05−88385

05−30167

05−30167

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

05−88385

05−88385

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−30154

05−30154

05−88385

05−88385

05−29659

05−30167

05−30148

05−31983

05−30151

05−30151

05−30151

04−97491

05−30167

05−30167

05−88385

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

04−97491

#LAC

3

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

2

2

3

1

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

3

1

2

3

3

3

1

1

3

3

2

1

2

3

2

3

3

3

3

1

3

2

3

#TDR
#RJT

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

11

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

24

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

#SUP

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

 9

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

18

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

REL
FIAB

64

52

53

68

66

61

64

62

56

59

66

50

62

60

63

49

58

67

60

67

60

62

48

62

65

70

70

62

49

62

62

64

72

53

46

56

63

58

47

62

66

60

63

58

62

76

51

62

53

61

MILK
LAIT

  172

 1543

 1462

 −109

  331

  363

  512

  557

  766

  481

  453

 −201

 1594

  939

  730

 −300

  618

   −9

  307

 −149

  700

  840

 1155

 −662

  507

 1327

  965

  767

  159

  154

  646

  506

  847

   67

  540

  849

 1034

  303

  628

  427

 −451

  410

  405

  930

  901

 −274

  822

   62

  406

  678

%RK
%RC

57

96

96

38

68

70

77

78

86

75

74

31

96

90

84

24

81

45

66

35

83

88

93

 8

77

95

90

86

57

57

82

77

88

50

78

88

92

66

81

73

16

73

72

90

89

26

87

49

72

82

FAT
GRAS

 59

 56

 50

 34

 50

 17

 56

 30

 47

 41

 38

 23

 50

 62

 38

 18

 35

 22

 46

 34

 36

 48

 36

 37

 27

 41

 37

 35

 28

 32

 38

 28

 27

 27

 34

 48

 34

 25

 35

 20

 13

 19

 27

  5

 27

 19

 29

 46

 17

 16

%RK
%RC

98

98

96

91

96

76

98

88

96

94

93

83

96

99

93

78

91

82

95

91

92

96

92

92

86

94

92

91

86

89

93

86

86

86

91

96

91

84

91

80

70

78

86

55

86

78

87

95

76

74

PROT

 16

 44

 43

 18

 25

 24

 27

 18

 30

 24

 27

  9

 43

 28

 25

 11

 33

 11

 21

  2

 26

 27

 36

  8

 12

 32

 34

 22

 18

  7

 21

 20

 25

 16

 27

 24

 33

  9

 21

  9

 −8

 10

 17

 23

 18

  0

 26

 19

 15

 21

%RK
%RC

80

97

97

83

88

88

90

83

93

88

90

66

97

91

88

71

95

71

86

48

89

90

96

64

74

94

95

87

83

60

86

84

88

80

90

88

95

66

86

66

21

68

81

87

83

43

89

83

79

86

%FAT
%GRAS

 0.75

−0.18

−0.16

 0.59

 0.52

 0.03

 0.50

 0.09

 0.20

 0.29

 0.27

 0.47

−0.24

 0.32

 0.10

 0.47

 0.13

 0.34

 0.48

 0.61

 0.09

 0.18

−0.19

 1.02

 0.07

−0.20

−0.05

 0.04

 0.19

 0.37

 0.15

 0.09

−0.12

 0.36

 0.16

 0.19

−0.14

 0.18

 0.12

 0.03

 0.49

 0.01

 0.14

−0.47

−0.15

 0.46

−0.13

 0.64

−0.05

−0.18

%PROT

 0.14

−0.13

−0.09

 0.30

 0.18

 0.15

 0.12

−0.01

 0.06

 0.09

 0.15

 0.21

−0.14

−0.04

 0.00

 0.28

 0.15

 0.15

 0.14

 0.10

 0.03

−0.03

−0.04

 0.44

−0.07

−0.16

 0.02

−0.05

 0.18

 0.02

−0.02

 0.03

−0.04

 0.18

 0.13

−0.05

−0.03

−0.02

−0.01

−0.07

 0.11

−0.04

 0.04

−0.10

−0.15

 0.13

−0.06

 0.22

−0.01

−0.02

CONF

10

 4

 0

12

 2

10

 6

 9

 2

 6

 6

10

−2

 5

 2

10

 4

10

 5

 9

 4

 6

 8

 1

 7

 5

 6

 6

 3

 7

 4

 7

 6

 8

 5

 5

 4

 7

 0

 4

11

 8

 7

 8

 9

11

 4

 0

 5

 4

%RK
%RC

99

73

33

99

56

99

88

98

56

88

88

99

19

82

56

99

73

99

82

98

73

88

95

44

92

82

88

88

63

92

73

92

88

95

82

82

73

92

33

73

99

95

92

95

98

99

73

33

82

73

SCS
CCS

108

100

105

104

108

104

101

105

104

 99

100

103

103

108

109

104

103

107

105

110

 98

103

 96

106

103

111

111

103

103

103

108

102

100

104

101

108

102

106

106

111

107

102

 98

102

 97

107

 99

101

105

100

ACT

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y
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RANK LPI GS NAME BIRTH DATE AGE MILK FAT PROTEIN %FAT %PROT SCS CONF MS F&L DS RP NAME SEMEN CODE NAME
RANG IPV SG NOM NAISSANCE ÂGE LAIT GRAS PROTÉINE %GRAS %PROT CSS CONF SM P&M PL CR NOM CODE DE SEMENCE NOM

1 1457 G 840 3012927819 COULEE CREST TOBY LILLIAN 01-Mar-18 17 709 29 27 -0.05 0.04 105 9 7 7 1 4 USA 68047797 RIPLEY FARMS PIE C TOBY 0001GU00446 1423 M 840 3012927790 COULEE CREST NOVAK LARISSA 1452 M

2 1340  CAN 12949213 EBY MANOR LEGEND SARAFINA 05-Apr-19 4 1028 35 33 -0.17 -0.04 99 6 5 5 4 4 USA 68045040 COULEE CREST GRUMPY LEGEND 0007GU00451 1164 D CAN 12062980 EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA 1503 D

3 1325  CAN 13233180 LINDRIAN BOMBAY BEAU 24-Apr-19 4 564 26 22 0.01 0.04 102 10 8 5 5 5 840 3128910115 COULEE CREST NOVAK LAMBEAU 0007GU00473 1452 PA CAN 12236336 LINDRIAN BAMBOO LEGEND 1180 D

4 1312  CAN 12635971 ROCKYSTART NOVAK SECRET 25-Nov-17 21 508 30 21 0.10 0.05 105 5 4 3 1 1 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 11632509 WARRINDALE DAWSON SALLY 1152 D

5 1292  CAN 12677194 LINDRIAN PILOT DELIGHT 22-Jul-17 25 893 33 26 -0.04 -0.03 104 7 7 1 2 4 CAN 11632409 LINDRIAN GRUMPY PILOT 0200GU00307 1001 D CAN 11009732 LINDRIAN PINTO DODDY 1572 D

6 1284  CAN 12949207 EBY MANOR BEAU KENDRA 04-Feb-19 6 790 28 28 -0.10 0.02 99 8 7 3 3 3 840 3128910115 COULEE CREST NOVAK LAMBEAU 0007GU00473 1452 PA CAN 12062968 EBY MANOR CASPIAN KARA 1137 D

6 1284  CAN 12677216 LINDRIAN LUCIE ERNIE 13-Jan-18 19 1175 45 27 -0.08 -0.16 104 5 5 2 -1 2 USA 78004779 PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 0007GU00467 1151 PA CAN 11632438 LINDRIAN LUCY PYTHON 1397 D

8 1281  CAN 12936124 COMFORT FARMS ASTRA 19-Mar-19 5 490 29 17 0.10 0.00 101 8 10 3 4 0 USA 68029818 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING 0007GU00445 1206 M CAN 10996419 COMFORT FARMS ASTELL 1374 D

9 1276  CAN 12834611 GUERNSEY VIEW JAGUAR ERIN 11-Aug-17 24 266 27 12 0.22 0.03 107 5 5 4 -2 1 USA 68031529 SPRINGHILL JOKES JAGUAR 0007GU00458 1097 M CAN 10941353 GUERNSEY VIEW URMA'S EXPENSE 1424 D

10 1265  CAN 13159219 GREYSTONE NOVAK FELICITY 11-Aug-18 12 381 26 15 0.14 0.03 102 7 5 2 4 5 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 12132547 GUERNSEY VIEW RONA'S CORA 994 PA

11 1258  CAN 12949171 EBY MANOR LIGHTNING JORDAN 05-Feb-18 18 562 32 20 0.10 0.02 97 6 8 4 1 2 USA 68029818 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING 0007GU00445 1206 M CAN 12062942 EBY MANOR GRUMPY JANEY 1301 D

11 1258  CAN 12677197 LINDRIAN PIPPER LATIMER ET 09-Aug-17 24 167 7 15 -0.01 0.12 104 14 12 9 8 6 USA 78001154 COULEE CREST FAME LATIMER 0076GU00810 1189 M CAN 9723849 LINDRIAN PIPER BEAR ET 199 1324 D

13 1256  CAN 110734581 CHARLUSON CORDELL LILI MAY 14-Aug-17 24 984 45 27 0.06 -0.09 101 3 3 -2 0 2 USA 68027378 RIPLEY FARMS AARON CORDELL 0007GU00440 1063 M CAN 109660241 CHARLUSON DAWSON LADY 1409 D

14 1251  CAN 13233189 LINDRIAN DIETY LIGHTNING 15-Jul-19 1 658 30 21 0.04 -0.02 100 7 8 2 3 4 USA 68029818 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING 0007GU00445 1206 M CAN 12677194 LINDRIAN PILOT DELIGHT 1292 PA

15 1247  CAN 13233154 LINDRIAN POLLET ERNIE 29-Sep-18 10 183 18 12 0.14 0.07 103 9 8 4 3 3 USA 78004779 PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 0007GU00467 1151 PA CAN 12236404 LINDRIAN POLLY LEVI ET 1332 D

16 1241  CAN 12949180 EBY MANOR ERNIE RAELYNN 30-Apr-18 15 642 26 23 -0.03 0.00 103 6 5 3 0 0 USA 78004779 PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 0007GU00467 1151 PA CAN 12062945 EBY MANOR DAWSON ROSALYN 1325 D

17 1230  CAN 13233177 LINDRIAN LUCKY JAGUAR 27-Mar-19 5 942 38 20 -0.03 -0.16 105 5 6 2 -2 1 USA 68031529 SPRINGHILL JOKES JAGUAR 0007GU00458 1097 M CAN 11632438 LINDRIAN LUCY PYTHON 1397 D

18 1225  CAN 11902354 COMFORT FARMS SUMMER 18-Aug-17 24 867 30 24 -0.11 -0.07 102 2 3 4 -1 -1 USA 68048419 COULEE CREST CONQUEROR LOGO 0001GU00448 1386 M CAN 10996443 COMFORT FARMS SEQUOIA 1072 D

19 1222  CAN 13046588 CALLUMLEA NOVAK HONEY 25-May-18 15 467 20 16 -0.02 0.00 102 6 7 2 4 0 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 11715320 CALLUMLEA YOGIBEAR CALYPSO 904 D

20 1216  CAN 12949169 EBY MANOR NOVAK LEMON 03-Jan-18 19 287 18 17 0.06 0.10 103 6 6 2 3 1 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 12062972 EBY MANOR GOTCHA LENA 886 D

21 1212  CAN 12792985 BEAVERWOOD ERNIE'S ELYSE 24-Jun-17 26 845 32 21 -0.07 -0.11 105 4 3 3 1 2 USA 78004779 PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 0007GU00467 1151 PA CAN 12088231 BEAVERWOOD ALSTAR'S CANDICE 1262 PA

21 1212  CAN 12949166 EBY MANOR NOVAL WREATH 05-Dec-17 20 616 12 16 -0.24 -0.07 104 9 7 3 5 3 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 10913640 EBY MANOR YOGI WAYWARD 921 D

23 1202  CAN 13262790 MAPLEHURST DOUBLE BANGER 17-Jan-19 7 266 31 11 0.19 0.01 102 4 6 1 1 -2 USA 604312 PINE RIDGE DOUBLE L 0200GU00109 1290 D CAN 12292475 MAPLEHURST PISTOLL BONKERS 1112 D

23 1202  CAN 11902349 COMFORT FARMS GLENDA 30-Apr-17 27 181 11 6 0.03 0.00 108 5 9 3 -4 -1 USA 68048419 COULEE CREST CONQUEROR LOGO 0001GU00448 1386 M CAN 10996422 COMFORT FARMS GOLD 1028 D

25 1200  840 3142494106 DIX LEE HP GG DOMINO-ETV 01-Sep-17 23 319 28 25 0.19 0.20 100 8 5 2 6 4 USA 68030411 SPRINGHILL J LONE STAR 0031GU00624 1008 M USA 68030516 DIX LEE KOJACK DESIGN 1388 M

26 1198  USA 97007373 COULEE CREST LEGEND INEZ 28-Dec-18 7 784 28 25 -0.12 -0.03 98 5 4 3 5 3 USA 68045040 COULEE CREST GRUMPY LEGEND 0007GU00451 1164 D USA 68049593 COULEE CREST KINGSTON IRMA 1230 M

27 1197  CAN 12292512 MAPLEHURST NOVAK TABY 19-Mar-18 17 469 10 18 -0.17 0.03 103 8 7 3 5 3 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 11356214 MAPLEHURST PHOENIX TABITHA 854 D

28 1195  USA 97005413 PINE GROVE NOVAK JOY 17-Jan-18 19 824 17 22 -0.30 -0.09 101 7 6 1 2 2 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M USA 97000711 PINE GROVE LOGO JANE 865 M

29 1192  CAN 12936093 COMFORT FARMS MELANIE LYNN 20-Dec-17 20 398 31 13 0.21 -0.02 107 2 4 1 0 -8 USA 604312 PINE RIDGE DOUBLE L 0200GU00109 1290 D CAN 11902315 COMFORT FARMS MADELYN 1123 D

30 1191  CAN 12677203 LINDRIAN PATIMER LATIMER 01-Oct-17 22 223 -6 15 -0.24 0.11 102 13 12 9 5 5 USA 78001154 COULEE CREST FAME LATIMER 0076GU00810 1189 M CAN 11632468 LINDRIAN PASSALT 1177 D

31 1185  CAN 12838609 CEDAR ROCK DOUBLE DEE 29-Aug-18 11 71 26 13 0.34 0.14 106 1 1 2 -3 -2 USA 68045873 DAIRYMAN DOUBLE DAWSON 0200GU00121 1270 D CAN 11790176 CEDAR ROCK BIGSHOTTOO DIME 1129 D

31 1185 G 840 3143321718 DAIRYMAN NOVAK 3572 LIGHT 13-Jul-17 25 375 15 14 -0.03 0.02 103 5 5 3 2 3 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M 840 3128979090 DAIRYMAN SPUTNIK 2898 LALA 875 PA

33 1183  CAN 12949181 EBY MANOR LIGHTNING FRANCINE 24-Apr-18 16 662 27 16 -0.02 -0.07 97 8 10 4 4 3 USA 68029818 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING 0007GU00445 1206 M CAN 11120514 EBY MANOR VANCE FRAN 1195 D

34 1181  CAN 13262794 MAPLEHURST LIGHTNING WILMA 03-Apr-19 4 671 28 22 -0.10 -0.03 95 7 7 3 5 5 USA 68029818 MARODORE T LES LIGHTNING 0007GU00445 1206 M CAN 12292476 MAPLEHURST PISTOLL WILLOW 1128 PA

35 1180  CAN 12936116 COMFORT FARMS JULIANNA 10-Nov-18 9 -89 8 4 0.17 0.11 105 10 12 4 1 2 USA 68027038 JENS GOLD AARON COPPER 0014GU00318 1319 M CAN 11902340 COMFORT FARMS JURGITA 1044 PA

36 1179  CAN 12793008 BEAVERWOOD RANDALL FAWN 09-Apr-18 16 842 31 28 -0.03 0.01 107 4 3 1 3 3 840 3009973866 DAIRYMAN COPPER RANDALL 0007GU00471 1074 PA CAN 10848135 BEAVERWOOD LOMBARDI'S REBECCA 1343 PA

37 1178  CAN 12292513 MAPLEHURST NOVAK FAULTLESS 18-May-18 15 605 14 11 -0.20 -0.14 105 8 7 3 5 3 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 11356181 MAPLEHURST YB FAME 835 D

38 1176  CAN 13520620 EBY MANOR BEAU FIJI 07-Jul-19 1 601 18 16 -0.12 -0.06 101 10 8 5 4 5 840 3128910115 COULEE CREST NOVAK LAMBEAU 0007GU00473 1452 PA CAN 12063007 EBY MANOR KAKDU FAYE 910 PA

39 1170  CAN 13253890 BEAVERWOOD DAWSONS GLORY 14-Jun-19 2 354 30 23 0.15 0.11 105 1 1 -1 -1 -2 USA 68045873 DAIRYMAN DOUBLE DAWSON 0200GU00121 1270 D CAN 11755657 BEAVERWOOD PHONZE'S LULU 1068 PA

40 1169  CAN 12063019 EBY MANOR JULIUS JOCELYN 21-Aug-17 24 627 31 21 0.06 -0.01 101 6 6 1 0 1 CAN 12062954 BROWN-EBY JULIUS  1100 PA CAN 11553855 EBY MANOR D L JULIE 1231 D

41 1167  CAN 12292505 MAPLEHURST LATIMER ZENITH 22-Jan-18 19 631 12 21 -0.22 -0.01 98 11 9 7 4 7 USA 78001154 COULEE CREST FAME LATIMER 0076GU00810 1189 M CAN 11259762 GUERNSEY VIEW UPTON'S ZENDA 1140 D

41 1167  CAN 12949208 EBY MANOR BEAU EMERALD 10-Feb-19 6 541 22 18 -0.04 -0.01 101 7 5 2 2 5 840 3128910115 COULEE CREST NOVAK LAMBEAU 0007GU00473 1452 PA CAN 12062996 EBY MANOR JETHRO EMILY 879 D

43 1164 G 840 3134202096 DAIRYMAN NOVAK 3496 VELCRO 05-May-17 27 875 23 25 -0.25 -0.08 102 3 2 1 2 2 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M 840 3124608111 DAIRYMAN DAWSON 2499 VEGGIE 658 M

44 1156  CAN 12793014 BEAVERWOOD LCS FOXY 16-Jun-18 14 710 30 20 -0.02 -0.06 106 4 3 1 2 2 840 3009973866 DAIRYMAN COPPER RANDALL 0007GU00471 1074 PA CAN 12088231 BEAVERWOOD ALSTAR'S CANDICE 1262 PA

44 1156  CAN 12063013 EBY MANOR ERNIE SHILOH 21-Jul-17 25 633 23 16 -0.06 -0.09 103 5 4 3 1 3 USA 78004779 PAOKIE LIL ERNIE 0007GU00467 1151 PA CAN 11553869 EBY MANOR GEO SAPPHIRE 1131 D

44 1156  CAN 13253869 BEAVERWOOD COPPERS FIREFLY 12-Sep-18 11 229 17 8 0.09 0.01 101 8 8 2 1 4 USA 68027038 JENS GOLD AARON COPPER 0014GU00318 1319 M CAN 11755692 BEAVERWOOD GRUMPY'S BERNADETTE 990 PA

47 1153  CAN 12949193 EBY MANOR NOVAK WAVERLY 10-Oct-18 10 617 6 13 -0.35 -0.12 105 7 7 2 4 3 USA 68042542 LANG HAVEN GRUMPY NOVAK 0007GU00446 1511 M CAN 12062987 EBY MANOR LOGO WATERFALL 765 D

48 1152  CAN 11902353 COMFORT FARMS SHYLA 14-Aug-17 24 633 15 17 -0.19 -0.06 100 5 4 2 3 -1 USA 68045934 LANG HAVEN ALSTAR NAVARRO 0001GU00445 1106 PA CAN 11902281 COMFORT FARMS SHAYLA 1200 D

49 1143  CAN 12949211 EBY MANOR LATIMER JILL 27-Feb-19 5 83 1 12 -0.04 0.13 100 11 10 9 3 5 USA 78001154 COULEE CREST FAME LATIMER 0076GU00810 1189 M CAN 12062991 EBY MANOR JETHRO JULIETTE 1056 D

50 1138  CAN 12936120 COMFORT FARMS COPPER GWENETH 11-Jan-19 7 585 17 15 -0.14 -0.07 101 7 7 1 2 5 USA 68027038 JENS GOLD AARON COPPER 0014GU00318 1319 M CAN 11902341 COMFORT FARMS GWENYTH 951 PA

TOP 50 GUERNSEY HEIFERS BY LPI PARENT AVERAGE (PA or GPA LPI) - AUGUST 2019 GENETIC EVALUATIONS

DAM INFORMATION /  RENSEIGNEMENTS DE LA MÈREHEIFER PARENT AVERAGES AND OTHER INFORMATION / MOYENNES DES PARENTS DES GÉNISSES ET D'AUTRES RENSEIGNEMENTS
REGISTRATION REGISTRATION REGISTRATIONLPI LPI

ENREGISTREMENT ENREGISTREMENT

50 MEILLEURES GÉNISSES GUERNSEY SELON LA MOYENNE DES PARENTS POUR L'IPV (IPV MP ou MPG) - ÉVALUATIONS GÉNÉTIQUES AOÛT 2019
    (Based on heifers born in the past 30 months and have a Canadian owner / Basée sur les génisses nées au cours des 30 derniers mois et qui ont un propriétaire au Canada)

IPV ENREGISTREMENT

SIRE INFORMATION / RENSEIGNEMENTS DU PÈRE

IPV

TOP 400 GUERNSEY COWS BY GENOMIC LPI (GLPI) 
 400 MEILLEURES VACHES DANS LA RACE GUERNSEY SELON L̓ IPV GENOMIQUE (IPVG) AUGUST / AOÛT 2019

RANK
RANG

   1

   2

   3

   4

   5

   6

   7

   8

   9

  10

  11

  12

  13

  14

  14

  14

  17

  18

  19

  20

  21

  22

  23

  23

  25

  26

  27

  28

  29

  30

  31

  32

  33

  34

  35

  36

  37

  38

  39

  40

  41

  42

  43

  44

  44

  44

  47

  48

  49

  50

GLPI
IPVG

1582

1503

1484

1461

1424

1407

1399

1374

1367

1355

1354

1341

1338

1332

1332

1332

1325

1324

1322

1319

1301

1291

1288

1288

1282

1279

1271

1268

1266

1256

1255

1254

1253

1249

1246

1238

1231

1230

1229

1216

1203

1200

1198

1195

1195

1195

1192

1191

1187

1186

COW
VACHE

CAN 11553848

CAN 12062980

CAN 7966671

CAN 9723850

CAN 10941353

CAN 11681872

CAN 9594167

CAN 10996419

CAN 11859860

CAN 10996437

CAN 11553890

CAN 12236406

CAN 11009754

CAN 9723812

CAN 7388455

CAN 12236404

CAN 12062945

CAN 9723849

CAN 9648377

CAN 11009724

CAN 12062942

CAN 10913653

CAN 11356180

CAN 9612230

CAN 10996420

CAN 8265750

CAN 8171601

CAN 11902286

CAN 12062994

CAN 11009747

CAN 9723801

CAN 7433741

CAN 10000677

CAN 11632405

CAN 11632452

CAN 9723811

CAN 11553855

CAN 9989558

CAN 12244737

CAN 11902274

CAN 9598036

CAN 11902281

CAN 10941352

CAN 11553870

CAN 11120514

CAN 8838476

CAN 12292456

CAN 9612278

CAN 11902329

CAN 8508427

GS
SG

COW NAME
NOM DE LA VACHE

EBY MANOR D L INDY                                

EBY MANOR LOGO SYLVIA                             

GLEN HAVEN LEWIS LANA                             

LINDRIAN PAMPER BEAR ET 200                       

GUERNSEY VIEW URMAʼS EXPENSE

GUERNSEY VIEW WINNERʼS ZURI

MAPLEHURST AARONS BIANCA                          

COMFORT FARMS ASTELL                              

GUERNSEY VIEW EXPENSE BLOSSOM

COMFORT FARMS MAITAI                              

EBY MANOR YOGI KATE                               

LINDRIAN POLLIE LEVI ET

LINDRIAN POLITE

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY TWO                          

GLEN HAVEN DOUBLE BUBBLE                          

LINDRIAN POLLY LEVI ET                            

EBY MANOR DAWSON ROSALYN                          

LINDRIAN PIPER BEAR ET 199

BROADVIEW WHISKEY                                 

LINDRIAN PIPPY TWO                                

EBY MANOR GRUMPY JANEY                            

EBY MANOR AARON INDIGO                            

MAPLEHURST PIES ROSALINGA                         

EBY MANOR DL LEAH

COMFORT FARMS AZURE                               

LINDRIAN PIZZAZ

LINDRIAN MAGICMAN POPPY                           

COMFORT FARMS AZELIA                              

EBY MANOR CIMERON KAYLA                           

LINDRIAN GRUMPY PIPPY                             

LINDRIAN PARTY CHALLENGE ET                       

MAPLEHURST LES VOLTS                              

MAPLEHURST WARDEN BIANCA                          

LINDRIAN GEO PAM                                  

LINDRIAN B S PAMELA                               

LINDRIAN AARON PENNY ONE                          

EBY MANOR D L JULIE

BROADVIEW ACORN                                   

WARRINDALE DAWSON KELLY                           

COMFORT FARMS MARGRET                             

COMFORT FARMS SHAYNA                              

COMFORT FARMS SHAYLA                              

GUERNSEY VIEW RETAʼS EXPORT                       

EBY MANOR WARD BELLA                              

EBY MANOR VANCE FRAN                              

LINDRIAN GARRETT PIPPY 465

MAPLEHURST TOBY PANDORA                           

EBY MANOR LES DORA

COMFORT FARMS GABRIELLE                           

GUERNSEY VIEW KITʼS RUBY                          

BIRTH D
DAT NAIS

12−Jun−12

28−Mar−16

22−Dec−07

28−Dec−09

07−Sep−10

23−Dec−12

03−Jul−08

16−Jun−12

12−May−14

25−Nov−12

26−Nov−13

21−Sep−16

16−Aug−12

17−Jan−09

10−Oct−03

14−Sep−16

26−Dec−14

15−Dec−09

24−Aug−09

06−Nov−11

12−Oct−14

21−Mar−10

29−Jul−11

23−Aug−07

26−Jun−12

20−Aug−01

04−Oct−99

07−Jun−14

08−Nov−16

04−Jun−12

25−Oct−08

27−Oct−05

24−Jun−96

25−Feb−13

27−Mar−14

17−Jan−09

25−Jul−12

14−Jan−12

04−Apr−15

07−Oct−13

19−Sep−08

15−Dec−13

03−Sep−10

12−Mar−13

04−Nov−10

12−Jan−04

09−Mar−16

23−Jul−09

27−Mar−16

12−Feb−05

SIRE
PÈRE

USA 604312

USA 68048419

USA 603342

USA 604917

USA 68017224

USA 604917

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68012543

USA 68042541

USA 604917

USA 68025119

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 68025119

USA 68045873

USA 604917

USA 604917

USA 604312

USA 604960

USA 604670

USA 68024088

USA 604312

USA 604312

CAN 20213

CAN 20230

USA 68006130

USA 68033040

USA 604960

USA 604268

USA 604826

CAN 20223

USA 68006130

USA 68012543

USA 604670

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 68045873

USA 604312

USA 604312

USA 602751

USA 604960

CAN 11120502

CAN 9612263

CAN 10006170

USA 68047797

USA 604826

USA 68047797

USA 603342

DAM
MÈRE

CAN 10913653

CAN 11553896

CAN 7388455

CAN 8838476

CAN 7924817

CAN 10941331

CAN 10000677

CAN 9598055

CAN 10941353

CAN 10996380

CAN 11120501

CAN 9723850

CAN 11009691

CAN 8265750

CAN 200304

CAN 9723850

CAN 11553859

CAN 8838476

CAN 7868045

CAN 8838476

CAN 11120528

CAN 9612236

CAN 9542305

CAN 8860622

CAN 9598018

CAN 8171601

CAN 8050903

CAN 10996420

CAN 11553890

CAN 8838476

CAN 8265750

CAN 10035147

CAN 199698

CAN 9723850

CAN 9723850

CAN 8265750

CAN 9612223

CAN 9648371

CAN 9549714

CAN 9598040

CAN 7645044

CAN 9598036

CAN 8508433

CAN 11120513

CAN 7766122

CAN 8171601

CAN 9594217

CAN 8860673

CAN 10996422

CAN 10034496

L CALV
D VEL

04−Sep−16

05−Apr−19

19−Nov−10

27−Mar−14

05−May−15

18−Apr−17

27−Dec−12

20−Aug−17

25−Nov−17

11−Sep−16

14−Nov−17

27−Jun−18

06−Nov−16

20−Apr−12

22−Dec−07

29−Sep−18

30−Apr−18

09−Oct−14

07−Sep−14

02−Jan−16

05−Feb−18

19−Jul−13

04−Apr−14

05−May−11

24−Mar−17

19−Nov−05

12−Jan−04

20−Nov−18

02−Oct−18

21−Jul−15

19−Apr−13

02−Feb−11

06−Feb−01

23−Jul−15

28−Jun−16

22−May−13

21−Aug−17

21−Sep−15

23−Sep−17

23−Aug−16

03−Oct−12

14−Aug−17

03−Sep−15

08−Aug−17

09−Dec−15

02−Jul−08

05−May−18

18−Sep−13

11−Apr−19

27−Aug−09

L DIM
D JEL

278

 74

 46

293

303

 70

274

283

139

289

274

271

282

270

298

241

290

281

288

297

285

305

289

285

126

301

290

218

259

277

271

281

298

275

119

276

303

228

257

281

283

289

294

280

281

281

285

300

 76

 36

L HERD
D TROUP

05−30167

05−30167

05−25214

05−88385

04−97491

04−97491

05−30154

05−30151

04−97491

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−88385

05−25214

05−88385

05−30167

05−88385

05−30148

05−88385

05−30167

05−30167

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

05−88385

05−88385

05−30151

05−30167

05−88385

05−88385

05−30154

05−30154

05−88385

05−88385

05−29659

05−30167

05−30148

05−31983

05−30151

05−30151

05−30151

04−97491

05−30167

05−30167

05−88385

05−30154

05−30167

05−30151

04−97491

#LAC

3

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

2

2

3

1

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

2

2

1

2

3

3

3

3

1

2

3

3

3

1

1

3

3

2

1

2

3

2

3

3

3

3

1

3

2

3

#TDR
#RJT

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

11

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

24

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

#SUP

29

13

11

25

25

18

28

30

 9

19

29

 7

22

14

24

 7

20

25

24

25

19

20

 9

20

25

23

26

26

 9

16

23

32

26

 7

 4

18

30

15

 7

20

29

18

22

28

26

23

 8

30

13

18

REL
FIAB

64

52

53

68

66

61

64

62

56

59

66

50

62

60

63

49

58

67

60

67

60

62

48

62

65

70

70

62

49

62

62

64

72

53

46

56

63

58

47

62

66

60

63

58

62

76

51

62

53

61

MILK
LAIT

  172

 1543

 1462

 −109

  331

  363

  512

  557

  766

  481

  453

 −201

 1594

  939

  730

 −300

  618

   −9

  307

 −149

  700

  840

 1155

 −662

  507

 1327

  965

  767

  159

  154

  646

  506

  847

   67

  540

  849

 1034

  303

  628

  427

 −451

  410

  405

  930

  901

 −274

  822

   62

  406

  678

%RK
%RC

57

96

96

38

68

70

77

78

86

75

74

31

96

90

84

24

81

45

66

35

83

88

93

 8

77

95

90

86

57

57

82

77

88

50

78

88

92

66

81

73

16

73

72

90

89

26

87

49

72

82

FAT
GRAS

 59

 56

 50

 34

 50

 17

 56

 30

 47

 41

 38

 23

 50

 62

 38

 18

 35

 22

 46

 34

 36

 48

 36

 37

 27

 41

 37

 35

 28

 32

 38

 28

 27

 27

 34

 48

 34

 25

 35

 20

 13

 19

 27

  5

 27

 19

 29

 46

 17

 16

%RK
%RC

98

98

96

91

96

76

98

88

96

94

93

83

96

99

93

78

91

82

95

91

92

96

92

92

86

94

92

91

86

89

93

86

86

86

91

96

91

84

91

80

70

78

86

55

86

78

87

95

76

74

PROT

 16

 44

 43

 18

 25

 24

 27

 18

 30

 24

 27

  9

 43

 28

 25

 11

 33

 11

 21

  2

 26

 27

 36

  8

 12

 32

 34

 22

 18

  7

 21

 20

 25

 16

 27

 24

 33

  9

 21

  9

 −8

 10

 17

 23

 18

  0

 26

 19

 15

 21

%RK
%RC

80

97

97

83

88

88

90

83

93

88

90

66

97

91

88

71

95

71

86

48

89

90

96

64

74

94

95

87

83

60

86

84

88

80

90

88

95

66

86

66

21

68

81

87

83

43

89

83

79

86

%FAT
%GRAS

 0.75

−0.18

−0.16

 0.59

 0.52

 0.03

 0.50

 0.09

 0.20

 0.29

 0.27

 0.47

−0.24

 0.32

 0.10

 0.47

 0.13

 0.34

 0.48

 0.61

 0.09

 0.18

−0.19

 1.02

 0.07

−0.20

−0.05

 0.04

 0.19

 0.37

 0.15

 0.09

−0.12

 0.36

 0.16

 0.19

−0.14

 0.18

 0.12

 0.03

 0.49

 0.01

 0.14

−0.47

−0.15

 0.46

−0.13

 0.64

−0.05

−0.18

%PROT

 0.14

−0.13

−0.09

 0.30

 0.18

 0.15

 0.12

−0.01

 0.06

 0.09

 0.15

 0.21

−0.14

−0.04

 0.00

 0.28

 0.15

 0.15

 0.14

 0.10

 0.03

−0.03

−0.04

 0.44

−0.07

−0.16

 0.02

−0.05

 0.18

 0.02

−0.02

 0.03

−0.04

 0.18

 0.13

−0.05

−0.03

−0.02

−0.01

−0.07

 0.11

−0.04

 0.04

−0.10

−0.15

 0.13

−0.06

 0.22

−0.01

−0.02

CONF

10

 4

 0

12

 2

10

 6

 9

 2

 6

 6

10

−2

 5

 2

10

 4

10

 5

 9

 4

 6

 8

 1

 7

 5

 6

 6

 3

 7

 4

 7

 6

 8

 5

 5

 4

 7

 0

 4

11

 8

 7

 8

 9

11

 4

 0

 5

 4

%RK
%RC

99

73

33

99

56

99

88

98

56

88

88

99

19

82

56

99

73

99

82

98

73

88

95

44

92

82

88

88

63

92

73

92

88

95

82

82

73

92

33

73

99

95

92

95

98

99

73

33

82

73

SCS
CCS

108

100

105

104

108

104

101

105

104

 99

100

103

103

108

109

104

103

107

105

110

 98

103

 96

106

103

111

111

103

103

103

108

102

100

104

101

108

102

106

106

111

107

102

 98

102

 97

107

 99

101

105

100

ACT

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Top 400 LPI Candidate Cows for Genotyping cont’d

Top 50 Guernsey Heifers by LPI Parent Average

Other interesting reports from CDN can be viewed at: https://www.cdn.ca/files_ge_articles.php
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September
Early

ON - [MR] Wellington
QC - Arthabaska
QC - [MR] St-Maurice, Champlain, 
Laviolette, Portneuf, Shefford, 
Brome, Missisquoi

Mid
ON - Perth
QC - Megantic
QC - [MR] Vaudreuil, Huntingdon, Iberville, St-Jean, Sherbrooke, 
Stanstead
BC - Dewdney & Matsqui, Delta, Surrey, Langley, East 
Abbotsford

Late
QC - Wolfe, Lotbiniere, Nicolet, Yamaska
BC - Enderby, Armstrong, Creston, Agassiz, Chilliwack, 
Vancouver Island

October
Early
ON - [MR] Northern Ontario, Thunder Bay, Dundas, Glengarry, 
Niagara, Wentworth, Brant, Haldimand, Norfolk, Carleton, Russell
QC - Drummond, St-Hyacinthe, Chambly
QC - [MR] Frontenac, Beauce

Mid
ON - Perth, Leeds
QC - Bagot, Richelieu, Vercheres
QC - [MR] Levis

Late
ON - Grenville, Lanark, Renfrew, Pontiac, Grey
ON - [MR] Prescott
QC - Rouville, Abitibi, Temiscamingue, Labelle, Argenteuil, 
Papineau, Gatineau, Terrebonne
QC - [MR] Dorchester
AB - [MR]
MB - [MR]

November
 
Early
	
***Classifier Conference/Royal from Nov 4-8***

Mid
ON – Bruce, Huron, Dufferin, Simcoe, Ontario, Peterborough, 
Victoria, Durham, Northumberland, Frontenac
ON – [MR]: Middlesex, Essex, Kent, Lambton
QC – L’Assomption, Montcalm, Joliette, Berthier, Maskinonge, St-
Maurice, Champlain, Laviolette, Portneuf, Lac St-Jean, Lapointe, 
Dubuc, Charlevoix
QC – [MR]: Bellechasse, Montmagny, L’Islet

Late
ON – Elgin, Hastings, Prince Edward, Lennox & Addington
QC – Roberval, Chicoutimi, Vaudreuil, Soulanges, Huntongdon
QC – [MR]: Kamouraska

   Classification Schedule 

The winner of the Jr RU High Other Breeds was Brayden Tree from 
Oxford County.  Presenting on behalf of Canadian Guernsey was 

Graham Burton from John Deere.  
The day was warm but competition took place at the Lindsay 

Fairgrounds under the coverall so in the shade.  51 competitors 
participated this year.  

Wentworth Niagara Guernsey Picnic at Comfort Farms.
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Welcome to another edition of the Guernsey News.  There has 
been a lot of interest in the Guernsey breed over the last few 
months as mentioned in Russell’s report within this newsletter.  
The membership is doing a great job of promoting the breed 
through social media, open houses and various events.  
Please continue to send your pictures and Guernsey news to 
Russell as he tremendously takes breed promotion to the next 
level.  

The Board wishes to say thank you to the numerous members 
who have donated time and money to support the breed 
through the years.  There was a comment at the AGM in 
March to encourage members to donate to the association 
through milk cheque deductions or through a straight donation.  
The amount of the donation does not need to be a lot as any 
little bit would help.  Thank you to the members who have 
already taken the opportunity to donate and we look forward to 
more in the future.

Recently at our board meeting conference call, Jim Eby gave 
an update on the World Guernsey Conference.  This report 
may be of interest to others so the section from the minutes 
with Jim’s comments is printed below.  

“The conference was excellent and well organized.  They 
saw a lot of great cattle.  They were disappointed with the 
attendance.  There is very little field work completed and 
farmers are concerned about having enough feed for the fall.  
It was the most practical conference he had attended.  A lot of 
discussion on genomics and the need to contribute to genomic 
information.  Need to improve conception rates.  Hoard 
Hoards Dairyman - DPR and health traits was their focus to 
improve conception rates.  The American Guernsey Secretary/
Manager contract was not renewed.  Jim mentioned from the 
UK country report presented by Digby Gribble there are 14 
herds from England marketing Guernsey milk products and 
winning awards.  He also mentioned the UK have exported 
cattle to a number of countries.  There is a focus on marketing 
Guernsey milk products to add value to farms.  Pennsylvania 
has formed a co-op farm to produce and manufacture 
Guernsey milk.  A2 is something we definitely want to steer 
toward but not to hang hats on just A2.  The world population 
is 30,000 to 35,000 Guernsey cows.  There are a few large 
herds of Guernseys – one in Australia and Hoards Dairyman.  
Neil Smith, American Jersey in his presentation indicated 
the true type model Jersey cow has changed over the years.  
The Jersey breed focused on breeding, improving the breed 
and influence how milk is marketed.  There is a need for a 
Global Genetic Guernsey plan, a ranking system to make it 
easier to compare cattle between countries.  The participants 

participated in a classification workshop.  Holstein has now 
taken over the classification for Guernsey in the US.  They 
are looking at some changes to the program.  The Ayars sale 
was a disappointment as the internet was down and buyers 
not able to bid.  Jim Eby purchased an animal from the sale.  
A lot of flooding and still rain during the conference.  Next 
conference will be a week in the UK.  Knapps Guernseys, 
Iowa make as much money merchandising their cattle as they 
do their milk.  

Over the next few months, the Board will be reviewing the 
production awards for the Guernsey breed to ensure they 
are still in-line with the path the breed is taking.  If you have 
any comments or input regarding the awards please contact 
Russell, a board member or the office.  As an update on the 
herd book services for the breed, there were 42 members 
in the first 6 months of 2019 compared to 39 for the same 
time period in 2018.  For registrations as well the increase is 
nice with 174 registrations from January to the end of June 
of this year and 140 for the same period last year.  The only 
downside is for transfers with 25 this year and 62 last year.”  

The association has been thankful of the funds in the 
Metro Highlands National Show Commitment to pay for 
showmanship sponsorship at the National Guernsey 
show.  Unfortunately, the funds have now been used and 
we are looking for sponsorship for the PeeWee and Junior 
Showmanship classes.  Sponsorship of the other individual 
classes at the show is $100.  However, normally each year 
it takes approximately $450 to cover the payments to the 
youth for the 2 showmanship classes.  Co-sponsors would 
also be welcomed.  If you or someone you know is interested 
in contributing towards these classes please let Russell or I 
know.

Stay tuned for new hats coming your way.  We are currently 
sourcing our hat options to have available for sale to promote 
the breed.  Every effort is being made to have them for 
purchase at the National show.

This year the National Guernsey show will be held on 
Friday, September 20 with all entries required by September 
13th.  The link for the entries is https://www.assistexpo.ca/
ancasterfair then find “National Championship Guernsey 
Show” in the drop-down menu under “shows”.  Once again, 
thank you to our exhibitors and sponsors who support the 
show.  Hope to see you at the show on the 20th.  

Jessie Weir
Administrator

Administrator Message
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2019 Newsletter &
Journal Schedule

May – Journal (copy due April 1st)
August – Newsletter (copy due July 15th)
December – Newsletter (copy due November 15th)

Newsletter Advertising Rates
Size			   Member Rate    Non Member Rate
Full Page		  $120		      $130
Half Page		  $75		      $90
Quarter Page		  $50		      $60

Colour is available at an additional cost of $20.

Journal Advertising Rates
Size			   Member Rate    Non Member Rate
Full Page		  $240		      $420
Half Page		  $150		      $240
Third Page		  $120		      $180
Quarter Page		  $100		      $150
Front Cover		  $360		      n/a

All advertisements in the Journal are in full colour.

Canadian Guernsey Association
7660 Mill Road
Guelph, ON, N1H 6J1
Email:  info@guernseycanada.ca
Phone: 519-836-2141
Fax:  519-763-6582

Tattoo letter for 2019 is G

Guernsey Canada provides 1st  year 4-H 
members showing a Guernsey calf with 
a leather halter.

1ST YEAR 4-H MEMBERS

2019 World Dairy Expo Guernsey 
Show & Sale Schedule

Thursday, October 3
1:30 pm - International Guernsey Show, 

Heifers (C)

Friday, October 4
7:30 am - International Guernsey Show, 

Cows and Groups (C)

Saturday, October 5
4:00 pm - Parade of Champions and Selection 

of Supreme Champions (C)

Please continue to forward your candid Guernsey pictures to the office.
The winner of the picture contest will have their winning picture on 
the cover of the next Journal.

Photo Contest! Keep snapping!


